STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
www.ct.gov/csc

June 22, 2012

Steven Levine

Real Estate Consultant

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
500 Enterprise Drive

Rocky Hill, CT 06067

RE: EM-CING-034-120608 — New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC notice of intent to modify an
existing telecommunications facility located at 48 Newtown Road, Danbury, Connecticut.

Dear Mr. Levine:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) hereby acknowledges your notice to modify this existing
telecommunications facility, pursuant to Section 16-50j-73 of the Regulations of Connecticut State
Agencies with the following conditions:

o The coax lines be reconfigured in accordance with the recommendations made in the
Structural Analysis prepared by CHA dated June 1, 2012 and stamped by Thomas O’Brien;
and

o Following the installation of the proposed equipment, AT&T shall provide documentation
certifying that the installation complied with the engineer’s recommendation.

e Any deviation from the proposed modification as specified in this notice and supporting
materials with Council shall render this acknowledgement invalid,

e Any material changes to this modification as proposed shall require the filing of a new notice
with the Council;

e Not less than 45 days after completion of construction, the Council shall be notified in
writing that construction has been completed;

o The validity of this action shall expire one year from the date of this letter; and

e The applicant may file a request for an extension of time beyond the one year deadline
provided that such request is submitted to the Council not less than 60 days prior to the
expiration;

The proposed modifications including the placement of all necessary equipment and shelters within
the tower compound are to be implemented as specified here and in your notice dated June 7, 2012.
The modifications are in compliance with the exception criteria in Section 16-50j-72 (b) of the
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies as changes to an existing facility site that would not
increase tower height, extend the boundaries of the tower site, increase noise levels at the tower site
boundary by six decibels, and increase the total radio frequencies electromagnetic radiation power

- density measured at the tower site boundary to or above the standard adopted by the State
Department of Environmental Protection pursuant to General Statutes § 22a-162. This facility has
also been carefully modeled to ensure that radio frequency emissions are conservatively below State
and federal standards applicable to the freque;gi/e\s now used on this tower.
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This decision is under the exclusive jurisdiction of the Council. Please be advised that the validity
of this action shall expire one year from the date of this letter. Any additional change to this facility
will require explicit notice to this agency pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies
Section 16-50j-73. Such notice shall include all relevant information regarding the proposed change
with cumulative worst-case modeling of radio frequency exposure at the closest point of :
uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent with Federal Communications Commission, Office
of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin 65. Thank you for your attention and cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Uz\\d(l)" Aoen s

Linda Roberts
Executive Director

LR/CDM/cm

¢: The Honorable Mark D. Boughton, Mayor, City of Danbury
" Dennis Elpern, City Planner, City of Danbury
Wireless Capital Partners



Martin, David C.

From: Steve Levine <Steve.Levine@SAI-Comm.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 26, 2012 3:27 PM

To: Martin, David C.

Subject: Satisfaction of Approval Conditions in EM-CING-034-120608 (Newtown Rd, Danbury,
AT&T CT2157) _

Attachments: CT2157 LTE Structural Analysis 6.26.12.pdf

Dave,

This email and the attached structural analysis are submitted in satisfaction of two approval conditions for
EM-CING-034-120608.

The Siting Council’s approval letter dated 6/26/2012 contains, among others, the following approval
conditions:

» The coax lines be reconfigured in accordance with the recommendations made in the
Structural Analysis prepared by CHA dated June 1, 2012 and stamped by Thomas O’Bricn;
and

» Following the installation of the proposed equipment, AT&T shall provide documentation
certifving that the installation complied with the engincer’s recommendation,

These two conditions were most likely based on an erroneous statement in CHA’s stamped cover letter to the
6/1/12 structural. The statement was an unintentional carry-over from an earlier version of the analysis, and
the portion referring to a coax retrofit should have been deleted for the 6/1/12 version. Thereis, in fact, no
need to reconfigure or retrofit the coax in any manner.

In addition, there is a table on page 3 of the RISA Tower analysis section that could be interpreted to mean
that 10 of each carrier’s coax would be moved from the tower exterior to inside the tower, and that only 2 for
each can remain on the outside. Paul Lusitani at CHA explained this to me as a modeling solution for the
computerized structural analysis. Recall that the 6/1/12 structural analysis was based on the engineer’s
conclusion that only 2 of each carrier’s exterior coax actually contribute additional wind area, i.e., additional
wind loading. To model this condition, the computer analysis had to be set up in such a way that the other
exterior coax lines did not contribute to wind loading. The way to do this was to “conceal” them inside the
tower, thereby isolating them from the wind. Thus, placing the coax lines inside the tower for this table does
not reflect an actual proposed condition or requirement, but was done instead to appropriately model the
tower loading for the computer analysis.

Documentation in Satisfaction of the Approval Conditions

The attached structural analysis dated 6/26/12 was provided by CHA to correct the 6/1/12 version.
e The new analysis is preceded by a cover letter from CHA stating that the reference to coax
reconfiguration in the 6/1/12 version was erroneous, and that there is no need to reconfigure the coax
cables.



e The 6/26/12 analysis omits the reference to reconfiguration from the stamped portion of the analysis
report. Instead, the analysis concludes that the tower has adequate structural capacity to support the
additional equipment loading without coax reconfiguration.

e The executive summary of the 6/26/12 analysis contains notes referring to the computerized modeling
solution. They clearly state that all existing exterior coax can remain on the exterior of the tower.

Please accept this email and the attached structural analysis dated 6/26/12 as satisfaction of the first two
approval conditions. That is, the reference to retrofit or reconfiguration in the 6/1/12 analysis cover letter
was included in error, and the engineer does not actually recommend reconfiguring the coax in the analysis
report itself. Rather, his conclusion is that the coax may remain on the tower exterior. Therefore, the plan to
leave them outside the tower is “in accordance with the recommendations made in the Structural Analysis
prepared by CHA dated June 1, 2012 and stamped by Thomas O’Brien”, and “the installation complie[s] with
the engineer’s recommendation.”

If you accept this email and the attached structural analysis as satisfaction of the first two approval conditions
in EM-CING-034-120608, please so acknowledge by return email.

Please feel free to call or email to discuss the matter further.

Thank you.

AT&T Mobility / New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC / SAl
Communications

Steve Levine 500 Enterprise Drive, 3rd Fl., Rocky Hill, CT 06067
Real Estate Consultant Office 860-513-7636 Mobile 203-556-1655 Fax 860-513-7190
This e-mail, and any attachments, are intended only for use by the addresseels) named herein and may contain legally privileged and/or confidential information. It is the property of Cingular Wireless. If you are not

the intended recipient of this email, you are hereby notified that any dssemination, distribution or copying of this email, any attachments thereto, and any use of the information contained is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this email in error, please notify me at (860-613-7636) and permanently delete the original and any copy thereof.



June 26, 2012

Connecticut Siting Council
Ten Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051

RE:  Cover Letter for Structural Analysis of the Danbury-East Monopole
CT2157
Located in Fairfield County, CT
CHA Project No. 22702.1013.28000

To Whom It May Concern:

CHA’s previous revision of the structural analysis report, dated June 1, 2012, contained a typo on page three.
The third paragraph above the signature and stamp contained the following statement: “The analysis indicates
that the existing tower is capable of supporting the existing and proposed loads under TIA/EIA-222-F, upon
completion of the proposed retrofit. The retrofit consists of reconfiguring the coaxial cables as shown in this
report”. The portion of this statement regarding the retrofit should have been omitted from the report because
the results of our most current analysis indicate the retrofit, which consisted of reconfiguring the coaxial cables,
is not required. This statement has been revised as follows: “The analysis indicates that the existing tower is
capable of supporting the existing and proposed loads under TIA/EIA-222-F.” Please refer to the revised
structural analysis report dated June 26, 2012.

If you have any questions, or if we can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

[N S ol

Paul Lusitani
Project Engineer

“Satisfying Our Clients with | 2139 Silas Deane Highway, Suite 212, Rocky Hill, CT 06067-2336
Dedicated People Committed to Total Quality" | T 860.257.4557 e F 860.257.7514 e www.chacompanies.com



Danbury-East Monopole
CT2157
Fairfield County, Connecticut

Prepared for:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
500 Enterprise Drive
Rocky Hill, CT 06067

June 26, 2012

CHA
2139 Silas Deane Highway
Suite 212
Rocky Hill, CT 06067-2336
Tel: (860) 257-4557
CHA Project No. 22702.1013.28000 R4



June 26, 2012

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
500 Enterprise Drive
Rocky Hill, CT 06067

RE:  Structural Analysis of the Danbury-East Monopole
- CT2157
Located in Fairfield County, CT
CHA Project No. 22702.1013.28000 R3

To Whom It May Concemn:

CHA has performed a structural analysis under the provisions of TIA-EIA-222-F of the referenced monopole for the
purpose of evaluating its ability to support the existing equipment loads in addition to the new equipment proposed
by New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC. In summary, our analysis indicates that the tower is structurally capable of
supporting the existing and proposed equipment.

Our analysis and design is based on the following information:

¢ Monopole member sizes and configuration, as well as foundation information obtained from a previous
structural analysis report by Centek Engineering, prepared for Verizon Wireless, dated October 25, 2010.

¢ Monopole retrofit information obtained from a previous structural analysis report by Structural Components,
LLC, dated March 4, 2010.

* Proposed equipment information, including antenna models and elevations, provided by New Cingular Wireless
PCS, LLC.

¢ A previous structural analysis report by CHA, dated June 27, 2011.

Our analysis includes data for the following proposed antennas and cables:

New Cingular Wireless:

s (2) KMW AM-X-CD-14-65-00T-RET and (1) AM-X-CD-16-65-00T-RET panel antennas
mounted on existing mount pipes, supported on the existing platform at an antenna centerline
elevation of 100” with (2) #8 DC power cables and (1) 5/8” fiber cable within a 3” innerduct
mounted on the outside of the monopole.

2139 Silas Deane Highway, Suite 212, Rocky Hill, CT 06067-2336
T 860.257.4557 e £ 860.257.7514 « www.chacompanies.com

“Savstying Our Clientg st
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* (6) Remote Radio Units mounted to a proposed 37 Std. steel pipe, supported by a SitePro
LWRM universal ring mount, at an antenna centerline elevation of 100" AGL.

* (1) Raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F surge arrester mounted to a proposed 3" Std. steel pipe,
supported by a SitePro LWRM universal ring mount, at an antenna centerline elevation of
100 AGL.

* (3) Powerwave TT19-08BP111-001 TMA’s attached to existing GSM antenna, to replace (0)
existing Powerwave LGP21901 diplexers, at an antenna centerline elevation of 100’ AGL.

The existing and proposed antenna elevations and coaxial cable sizes have been listed in the attached Executive
Summary.

With this information, TIA/EIA-222-F, Structural Standards for Steel Antenna Towers and Antenna Supporting
Structures, and the Connecticut State Building Code the analysis was performed to determine the structural integrity
of the tower. Based on the data provided, section properties, member strengths, and projected areas, applicable loads
were calculated. Knowing the projected area of the tower and all of its appurtenances, 85 mph wind loads were
calculated with and without radial ice loads of 1/2”. These wind and ice loads were then reduced to member forces
in the tower components through RISA Tower structural analysis software. The member forces were then compared
to the maximum allowable stress for each member type. :

The analysis indicates that the existing tower is capable of supporting the existing and proposed loads under
TIA/EIA-222-F.

Reactions at the base of the monopole due to the existing and proposed loads are less than the original design
reactions. The foundation information is based on a foundation analysis by Structural Components, LLC dated
March 4, 2010. Based on this information, it can be concluded that the tower foundation is adequate for supporting
the existing and proposed loads provided that the foundation was built per the design documents and applicable
codes.

As requested, we have included a copy of the governing structural analysis calculations referenced above for your
review and use. If you have any questions, or if we can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to call.
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Tower Information:

Proposed Antenna

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Danbury-East Monopole

CT2157
June 26, 2012
Tower Owner: Unknown
Tower Manufacturer: Engineering Endeavors, Inc.
Tower Height: 110 feet
Tower Type: Monopole

Data:

New Cingular Wireless:

Existing Antenna a

AT&T:

Nextel:

s (2) KMW AM-X-CD-14-65-00T-RET and (1) AM-X-CD-16-65-00T-RET panel
antennas mounted on existing mount pipes, supported on the existing platform
at an antenna centerline elevation of 100’ AGL with (2) #8 DC power cables and
(1) 5/8” fiber cable inside a 3" innerduct mounted to the outside of the monopole.

¢ (6) Remote Radio Units mounted to a proposed 3” Std. steel pipe, supported by
a SitePro LWRM universal ring mount, at an antenna centerline elevation of 100’
AGL.

e (1) Raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F surge arrester mounted to a proposed 3" Std.
steel pipe, supported by a SitePro LWRM universal ring mount, at an antenna
centerline elevation of 100" AGL..

e (3) Powerwave TT19-08BP111-001 TMA'’s attached to existing GSM antenna, to
replace (6) existing Powerwave LGP21901 diplexers, at an antenna centerline
elevation of 100" AGL.

nd Appurtenance Data:

¢ (6) Six Powerwave 7770.00A panel antennas, (6) Powerwave
LGP21401 TMA'’s and (6) Powerwave LGP21901 diplexers mounted on
an EE! platform at a centerline elevation of 100’ AGL, with (12) twelve
1-5/8” coaxial cables running on the outside of the monopole stacked in
a 2x6 configuration.

Note: 1. Diplexers will be removed prior to installation of proposed
TMA’s.

Note: Only (2) two of the (12) twelve coaxial cables on the tower
exterior actually contribute to additional wind area. Therefore, the
tower analysis calculations were completed with (2) two cables on the
exterior and (10) ten cables on the interior to establish the appropriate
amount of wind area for modeling purposes only. In reality, all cables
will remain on the tower exterior.

¢ (12) Twelve 4 ft panel antennas mounted on an EE| standard platform
at an antenna centerline elevation of 78’ AGL, with (12) twelve 1-5/8"
coaxial cables running on the outside of the monopole in a 2x6
configuration

Note: Only (2) two of the (12) twelve coaxial cables on the tower
exterior actually contribute to additional wind area. Therefore, the tower
analysis calculations were completed with (2) two cables on the exterior



and (10) ten cables on the interior to establish the appropriate amount of
wind area for modeling purposes only. In reality, all cables will remain
on the tower exterior.

Verizon:
* (2) Two Powerwave P65-16-XL-2, (1) one Antel BXA-70063-4CF, (3)
three RYMSA MG D3-800T0, (4) four Decibel DB846H80E-SX and (2)
two Decibel DB844G65ZAXY panel antennas mounted on an existing
EE| standard platform at an antenna centerline elevation of 90° AGL with
(12) twelve 1-5/8” coaxial cables running inside the monopole.

* (6) Six RFS FD9R6004/2C-3L diplexers mounted on an existing EEI
standard platform at a centerline elevation of 90° AGL.

Future Antenna and Appurtenance Data:

Metro PCS:

¢ (3) Three Kathrein 800-10504 and (3) three Kathrein 742-351 panel
antennas mounted on (3) three T-Arms at an antenna centerline
elevation of 108" AGL, with (12) twelve 1-5/8” coaxial cables running on
the outside of the monopole in a 2x6 configuration.

Note: Only (2) two of the (12) twelve coaxial cables on the tower
exterior actually contribute to additional wind area. Therefore, the tower
analysis calculations were completed with (2) two cables on the exterior
and (10) ten cables on the interior to establish the appropriate amount of
wind area for modeling purposes only. In reality, all cables will remain
on the tower exterior.

Code Data:

Applicable Code: - TIAJEIA-222-F, Structural Standards for Steel Antenna
Towers and Antenna Supporting Structures
- Connecticut State Building Code

Load Cases:
(1) Weight of Tower, Antennas, and Appurtenances plus
Wind Load without radial ice at a wind speed of 85 mph.
(2) Weight of Tower, Antennas, and Appurtenances plus
Wind Load on iced tower plus weight of 1/2” radial ice in
conjunction with a wind speed of 74 mph.

Monopole Shaft Members: (A572 Gr. 65 ksi steel & A36 Steel top section)

Tower Section Length Base Diameter Top Diameter Wall Thickness Splice Length
1 20 37.00 33.39" 0.3890" o
2 30 33.39" 26.64" 0.3125" 4
3 50 27.98" 17.50” 0.2500" 0
T4 14’ 17.50” 14.50” 0.3750" o

Foundation Reactions: (Existing and Proposed Equipment)



Base Reactions Original Design Current Analysis Stress Ratio
(%)
Vertical (Axial) (k) 31.5 25.5 81.0
Shear (k) 28.7 19.0 66.2
Overturning Moment (k-ft) 2281.0 14420 63.2

Tower Superstructure:

The tower sections are stressed at the following governing capacities for the load cases 1, & 2:

Stress Ratio
(%)
Section 1 (96'-110") 20.9
*Section 2 (46’-96") 99 4
Section 3 (20’-46") 95.9
Section 4 (0’-20") 84.0

*The governing tower member is stressed at 99.4%.

Section Capacity Table

Section Elevation Component Size Critical P SF*Pajiow % Pass
No. ft Type Elenent b b Capacity Fail
Ll 110-96.5 Pole TP16x16x0.375 1 -4623.50  64340.04 209 Pass
L2 96.5 - 96 Pole TP17.49x16x0.375 2 -4624.23  64340.04 20.9 Pass
L3 96 - 46 Pole TP27.98x17.49x0.25 3 -11237.40  222151.1] 99.4 Pass
L4 46 - 20 Pole TP33.392x26.6408x0.3125 4 -16238.50  516920.05 95.9 Pass
L5 20-0 Pole TP37x33.392x0.389 5 -19992.00 872331.16 84.0 Pass

Summary
Pole (L3) 99.4 Pass
RATING = 994 Pass
Conclusion:

The analysis indicates that the existing tower is structurally capable of supporting the existing
and proposed loads. '
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- 3 ‘gig - DESIGNED APPURTENANCE LOADING
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i N 1
: MATERIAL STRENGTH
P i [ GRADE | Fy } Fu [ GRADE | Fy ] Fu ]
P [ O A% 36 ksi {58 ksi {A572-65 l65 ksi 180 ksi
Do ! TOWER DESIGN NOTES
: ] 1. Tower is located in Fairfield County, Connecticut.
; 2. Tower designed for a 85 mph basic wind in accordance with the TIA/EIA-222-F
; Standard.
; - L ds0ft | 3. Tower is also designed for a 74 mph basic wind with 0.50 in ice.
o 4. Deflections are based upon a 60 mph wind.
P ; 5. Weld together tower sections have flange connections.
i 3 6. Connections use galvanized A325 bolts, nuts and locking devices. Installation per
Co g TIA/EIA-222 and AISC Specifications.
! <+ 7. Tower members are “hot dipped" galvanized in accordance with ASTM A123 and ASTM
: A153 Standards.
g 8. Welds are fabricated with ER-70S-6 electrodes.
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ANALYSIS SUMMARY
PER TIA/EIA-222-F
(Existing and Proposed Equipment)



RISAT
ALower CT2157-Danbury East 10f 25
Project Date
CHA Inc.
S Wi (il 22702-1013-28000-R2 14:16:27 06/01/12
Albany, NY 12205 Client Designed by
Phone: (518) 453-4500 SAI
FAX: 1948

Tower Input Data

There is a pole section.
This tower is designed using the TIA/EIA-222-F standard.
The following design criteria apply:
Tower is located in Fairfield County, Connecticut.
Basic wind speed of 85 mph.
Nominal ice thickness of 0.5000 in.
Ice density of 56 pcf.
A wind speed of 74 mph is used in combination with ice.
Temperature drop of 50 °F.
Deflections calculated using a wind speed of 60 mph.
Weld together tower sections have flange connections..
Connections use galvanized A325 bolts, nuts and locking devices. Installation per TIA/EIA-222 and AISC
Specifications..
Tower members are "hot dipped" galvanized in accordance with ASTM A123 and ASTM A 153 Standards..
Welds are fabricated with ER-70S-6 electrodes..
A non-linear (P-delta) analysis was used.
Pressures are calculated at each section.
Stress ratio used in pole design is 1.333.

Local bending stresses due to climbing loads, feedline supports, and appurtenance mounts are not considered.

Options
Consider Moments - Legs Distribute Leg Loads As Uniform V' Treat Feedline Bundles As Cylinder
Consider Moments - Horizontals Assume Legs Pinned V' Use ASCE 10 X-Brace Ly Rules
Consider Moments - Diagonals V' Assume Rigid Index Plate V' Calculate Redundant Bracing Forces
Use Moment Magnification V' Use Clear Spans For Wind Area V' Ignore Redundant Members in FEA
V' Use Code Stress Ratios V' Use Clear Spans For KL/r SR Leg Bolts Resist Compression
V' Use Code Safety Factors - Guys V' Retension Guys To Initial Tension v oAl Leg Panels Have Same Allowable
Escalate Ice Bypass Mast Stability Checks Offset Girt At Foundation
Always Use Max Kz Use Azimuth Dish Coefficients ' Consider Feedline Torque
Use Special Wind Profile V' Project Wind Area of Appurt. V' Include Angle Block Shear Check

V' Include Bolts In Member Capacity

\/ Leg Bolts Are At Top Of Section
Secondary Horizontal Braces Leg

' Use Diamond Inner Bracing (4 Sided)

V' Add IBC .6D+W Combination

V' Autocalc Torque Arm Areas
V' SR Members Have Cut Ends

Sort Capacity Reports By Component
' Triangulate Diamond Inner Bracing

Poles
Include Shear-Torsion Interaction
Always Use Sub-Critical Flow
Use Top Mounted Sockets

Tapered Pole Section Geometry

Section Elevation Section Splice Number Top Bottom Wall Bend Pole Grade
Length Length of Diameter  Diameter  Thickness Radius
f S S Sides in in in in

L1 110.00-96.50 13.50 0.00 Round 16.0000 16.0000 0.3750 A36
(36 ksi)

12 96.50-96.00 0.50 0.00 Round 16.0000 17.4900 0.3750 A36
(36 ksi)

L3 96.00-46.00 50.00 4.00 18 17.4900 27.9800 0.2500 1.0000 A572-65



RISAT =
AL OwWer CT2157-Danbury East 2 of 25
Project Date
CHA Inc.
T T s 22702-1013-28000-R2 14:16:27 06/01/12
Albany, NY 12205 Client Designed by
Phone: (518) 453-4500 SAIl
FAX: A 1948
Section Elevation Section Splice Number Top Bottom Wall Bend Pole Grade
Length Length of Diameter  Diameter  Thickness Radius
S S S Sides in in in in
(65 ksi)
L4 46.00-20.00 30.00 0.00 18 26.6408 33.3920 0.3125 1.2500 A572-65
(65 ksi)
L5 20.00-0.00 20.00 18 33.3920 37.0000 0.3890 1.5560 A572-65
(65 ksi)

Tapered Pole Properties

Section  Tip Dia. Area I r € c J 10 w w/t
in in’ in’ in in in’ in’ in’ in
L1 16.0000 18.4078 562.1910 5.5313 8.0000 70.2739  1122.8505 9.1984 0.0000 0
16.0000 18.4078 562.1910 5.5313 8.0000 70.2739  1122.8505 9.1984 0.0000 0
L2 16.0000 18.4078 562.1910 5.5313 8.0000 70.2739  1122.8505 9.1984 0.0000 0
17.4900 20.1631 738.8470 6.0587 8.7450 84.4879  1475.6812  10.0755 0.0000 0
L3 17.7598 13.6799 513.6842 6.1202 8.8849 57.8153  1028.0442 6.8413 2.6382 10.553
284116 22.0038  2137.6372 9.8442 14.2138 150.3912  4278.0871 11.0040 4.4845 17.938
L4 27.9658 26.1144  2286.9825 9.3465 13.5335 168.9864 4576.9743  13.0597 4.1388 13.244
33.9071 32.8107 45359808  11.7432 16.9631 267.4023  9077.9301 16.4085 5.3270 17.046
L5 33.9071 40.7483  5607.3057  11.7161 16.9631 330.5583 11221.9896  20.3780 5.1924 13.348
37.5708 452031  7654.7101 12.9969 18.7960 407.2521 153194925  22.6058 5.8274 14.98
Tower Gusset Gusset Gusset Grade Adjust. Factor Adjust. Weight Mult. Double Angle Double Angle
Elevation Area Thickness Ar Factor ~ Stitch Bolt Stitch Bolt
(per face) A, Spacing Spacing
Diagonals ~ Horizontals
St 7 in in in
L1 1 1 1
110.00-96.50

L2 96.50-96.00
L3 96.00-46.00
L4 46.00-20.00

—_—— —

L5 20.00-0.00
Feed Line/Linear Appurtenances - Entered As Round Or Flat
Description Face  Allow Component Placement Total ~ Number  Clear  Width or Perimeter  Weight
or  Shield Type Number  Per Row Spacing Diameter
Leg f in in in plf
***re-run per Struct
Comp***
Feed Line/Linear Appurtenances - Entered As Area
Description Face Allow Component Placement Total CuA,y Weight
or  Shield Type Number
Leg J N/l pif
LDF7-50A (1-5/8 C No CaAa (Out Of 108.00 - 8.00 2 No Ice 0.20 0.82
FOAM) Face) 1/2" Ice 0.30 233

(Metro PCS)
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CHA Inc. Project Date
111 Winners Circle 22702-1013-28000-R2 14:16:27 06/01/12
Albany, NY 12205 Client Designed by
Phone: (518) 453-4500 SAI
FAX: 1948
Description Face Allow Component Placement Total CiA,4 Weight
or  Shield Type Number
Leg J Y plf

LDF7-50A (1-5/8 B No CaAa (Out Of 98.00 - 8.00 2 No Ice 0.20 0.82
FOAM) Face) 1/2" Ice 0.30 233
(AT&T)

LDF6-50A (1-1/4 C No CaAa (Out Of 78.00 - 8.00 2 No Ice 0.16 0.66
FOAM) Face) 172" Ice 0.25 1.91

(NEXTEL)

LDF6-50A (1-1/4 B No. Inside Pole 78.00 - 8.00 10 No Ice 0.00 0.66

FOAM) 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.66
(NEXTEL)

LDF7-50A (1-5/8 C No Inside Pole 88.00 - 8.00 12 No Ice 0.00 0.82

FOAM) 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.82
(VERIZON)

3" Rigid Conduit C No CaAa (Out Of 98.00 - 8.00 1 No Ice 0.00 3.50

(SAD) Face) 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.00

LDF7-50A (1-5/8 C No Inside Pole 108.00 - 8.00 10 No Ice 0.00 0.82
FOAM) 172" Ice 0.00 0.82

(Metro PCS)

LDF7-50A (1-5/8 B No Inside Pole 98.00 - 8.00 10 No Ice 0.00 0.82
FOAM) 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.82
(AT&T)

Feed Line/Linear Appurtenances Section Areas
Tower Tower Face Ar Ar CuA, C.A, Weight
Section Elevation In Face Out Face
St S N N S Ib
L1 110.00-96.50 A 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
B 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.594 . 14.76
¢ 0.000 0.000 0.000 4.554 118.41
L2 96.50-96.00 A 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
B 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.198 4.92
C 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.198 6.67
L3 96.00-46.00 A 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
B 0.000 0.000 0.000 19.800 703.20
C 0.000 0.000 0.000 29.720 1122.52
L4 46.00-20.00 A 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
B 0.000 0.000 0.000 10.296 427.44
C 0.000 0.000 0.000 18.356 637.00
L5 20.00-0.00 A 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
B 0.000 0.000 0.000 4752 197.28
C 0.000 0.000 0.000 8.472 294.00
Feed Line/Linear Appurtenances Section Areas - With Ice
Tower Tower Face Ice Ar Ay CLA, CiA, Weight
Section Elevation or Thickness In Face Out Face
S Leg in S N ) /P 1b
L1 110.00-96.50 A 0.500 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
B 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.894 19.30
c 0.000 0.000 0.000 6.854 148.00
L2 96.50-96.00 A 0.500 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
B 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.298 6.43
C 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.298 6.43
L3 96.00-46.00 A 0.500 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
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Project Dat
CHA Inc. . ers
PR el 22702-1013-28000-R2 14:16:27 06/01/12
Albany, NY 12205 Client Designed by
Phone: (518) 453-4500 SAl
FAX- 1948
Tower Tower Face Ice Ar Ar CuA, CiA, Weight
Section Elevation or Thickness In Face Out Face
S Leg in N ) a s N 1b
B 0.000 0.000 0.000 29.800 854.69
C 0.000 0.000 0.000 46.120 1179.16
L4 46.00-20.00 A 0.500 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
B 0.000 0.000 0.000 15.496 506.22
C 0.000 0.000 0.000 28.756 689.90
L5 20.00-0.00 A 0.500 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
B 0.000 0.000 0.000 7.152 233.64
C 0.000 0.000 0.000 13.272 318.41

Feed Line Center of Pressure

Section Elevation CPy CPz CPy CPy

Ice Ice

N in in in in
L1 110.00-96.50 -0.2963 0.2224 -0.3841 0.2883
L2 96.50-96.00 0.0000 0.3789 0.0000 0.4671
L3 96.00-46.00 -0.1833 0.4959 -0.2488 0.6281
L4 46.00-20.00 -0.2808 0.5763 -0.3890 0.7495
L5 20.00-0.00 -0.1931 0.3964 -0.2828 0.5450

Discrete Tower Loads

Description Face Offset Offsets: Azimuth Placement CA, CiA, Weight
or Type Horz Adjustment Front Side
Leg Lateral
Vert
Y . Y Vi 7 Ib
St
f
800 10504 A From Face 2.00 0.0000 108.00 No Ice 335 1.87 17.64
(Metro PCS) 0.00 1/2" Ice 3.70 220 35.71
0.00 '
800 10504 B From Face 2.00 0.0000 108.00 No Ice 335 1.87 17.64
(Metro PCS) 0.00 1/2" Ice 3.70 220 357
: 0.00
800 10504 C From Face 2.00 0.0000 108.00 No Ice 335 1.87 17.64
(Metro PCS) 0.00 1/2" Tce 3.70 220 35.71
0.00
742-351 A From Face 2.00 0.0000 108.00 No Ice 5.89 1.73 29.80
(Metro PCS) 0.00 1/2" Ice 6.30 2.04 57.10
0.00
742-351 B From Face 2.00 0.0000 108.00 No Ice 5.89 1.73 29.80
(Metro PCS) 0.00 172" Ice 6.30 2.04 57.10
0.00
742-351 [& From Face 2.00 0.0000 108.00 No Ice 5.89 1.73 29.80
(Metro PCS) 0.00 . 1/2" Ice 6.30 2.04 57.10
0.00
2' Standoff T-Arm (10' face A None 0.0000 108.00 No Ice 5.50 5.50 129.00
width) 1/2" Ice 6.90 6.90 170.00
(Metro PCS)
2' Standoff T-Arm (10' face B None 0.0000 “108.00 No Ice 5.50 5.50 129.00

width) 172" Ice 6.90 6.90 170.00



RISAT. e
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CHA Inc. Project Date
11T Winners Circle 22702-1013-28000-R2 14:16:27 06/01/12
Albany, NY 12205 Client Designed by
Phone: (518) 453-4500 SAl
FAX: ' 1948
Description Face Offset Offsets: Azimuth Placement CiA, CLA, Weight
or Type Horz Adjustment Front Side
Leg Lateral
Vert
S ° Ji NV s Ib
J
/i
(Metro PCS)
2' Standoff T-Arm (10" face @ None 0.0000 108.00 No Ice 5.50 5.50 129.00
width) 172" Ice 6.90 6.90 170.00
(Metro PCS)
****AT&T****
(2) 7770.00 A From Face 4.00 0.0000 98.00 No Ice 5.88 398 51.73
(AT&T) 0.00 1/2" Ice 6.31 4.60 94.70
0.00
(2) 7770.00 B From Face 4.00 0.0000 98.00 No Ice 5.88 398 51.73
(AT&T) 0.00 1/2" Ice 6.31 4.60 94.70
0.00
(2) 7770.00 C From Face 4.00 0.0000 98.00 No Ice 5.88 398 51.73
(AT&T) 0.00 1/2" Ice 6.31 4.60 94.70
0.00
PiROD 13' Low Profile C None 0.0000 98.00 No Ice 15.70 15.70 1300.00
Platform (Monopole) 1/2"Ice  20.10 20.10 1765.00
(AT&T)
(2) LGP21401 A From Face 0.00 0.0000 98.00 No Ice 0.00 0.00 0.00
(AT&T) 0.00 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.00 26.16
0.00
(2) LGP21401 B From Face 0.00 0.0000 98.00 No Ice 0.00 0.00 0.00
(AT&T) 0.00 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.00 26.16
: 0.00
***NEXTEL***
(4) 4' x 6" Panel w/ Mounting A From Face 4.00 0.0000 78.00 No Ice 2.87 3.06 43.16
Pipe 0.00 1/2" Ice 3.18 3.61 72.70
(NEXTEL) 0.00
(4) 4 x 6" Panel w/ Mounting B From Face 4.00 0.0000 78.00 No Ice 2.87 3.06 43.16
Pipe 0.00 1/2" Ice 3.18 3.61 72.70
(NEXTEL) 0.00
(4) 4' x 6" Panel w/ Mounting Cc From Face 4.00 0.0000 78.00 No Ice 2.87 3.06 43.16
Pipe 0.00 1/2" Ice 3.18 3.61 72.70
(NEXTEL) 0.00
PiROD 13' Low Profile A None 0.0000 78.00 No Ice 15.70 15.70 1300.00
Platform (Monopole) 1/2"Ice  20.10 20.10 1765.00
(NEXTEL)
**VERIZON**
P65-16-XL-2 A From Face 4.00 0.0000 88.00 No Ice 8.40 4.12 44.00
(VERIZON) 0.00 1/2" Ice 8.95 4.56 88.53
0.00 :
P65-16-XL-2 B From Face 4.00 0.0000 88.00 No Ice 8.40 4.12 44.00
(VERIZON) 0.00 1/2" Ice 8.95 4.56 88.53
0.00
BXA-70063/4CF C From Face 4.00 0.0000 88.00 No Ice 5.16 2.44 9.00
(VERIZON) 0.00 1/2" Ice 5.55 2.74 37.79
0.00
(2) DB846H80E-SX A From Face 4.00 0.0000 88.00 No Ice 5.32 7.73 40.55
w/Mount Pipe 0.00 1/2" Ice 5.87 8.92 95.74
(VERIZON) 0.00
(2) DB846H80E-SX B From Face 4.00 0.0000 88.00 No Ice 532 7.73 40.55
w/Mount Pipe 0.00 1/2" Ice 5.87 8.92 95.74
(VERIZON) 0.00
(2) DB844G65ZAXY C From Face 4.00 0.0000 88.00 No Ice 5.38 5.40 41.55
w/Mount Pipe 0.00 1/2" Ice 6.07 6.49 89.98
(VERIZON) 0.00
MGD3-800T0 A From Face 4.00 0.0000 88.00 No Ice 3.66 237 17.00

(VERIZON) 0.00 172" Ice 4.00 2.70 38.91
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CHA Inc. Project Date
111 Winners Circle 22702-1013-28000-R2 14:16:27 06/01/12
Albany, NY 12205 Client Designed by
Phone: (518) 453-4500 SAI
FAX- 1948
Description Face Offset Offsets: Azimuth Placement Cuda Cad,y Weight
or Type Horz Adjustment Front Side
Leg Lateral
Vert
v ° S N ya b
Ji
I
0.00
MGD3-800T0 B From Face 4.00 0.0000 88.00 No Ice 3.66 2.37 17.00
(VERIZON) 0.00 1/2" Ice 4.00 2.70 38.91
0.00
MGD3-800T0 C From Face 4.00 0.0000 88.00 No Ice 3.66 237 17.00
(VERIZON) 0.00 1/2" Ice 4.00 2.70 38.91
0.00
(2) FD9R6004/2C-3L A From Face 4.00 0.0000 88.00 No Ice 0.00 0.00 3.10
(VERIZON) 0.00 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.00 5.38
0.00
(2) FD9R6004/2C-3L B From Face 4.00 0.0000 88.00 No Ice 0.00 0.00 3.10
(VERIZON) 0.00 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.00 5.38
0.00
(2) FD9R6004/2C-3L C From Face 4.00 0.0000 88.00 No Ice 0.00 0.00 3.10
(VERIZON) 0.00 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.00 5.38
0.00
PiROD 13' Platform C None 0.0000 88.00 No Ice 31.30 31.30 1822.00
w/handrails (Monopole) . 172" Ice 40.20 40.20 2452.00
(VERIZON)
***SAI***
AM-X-CD-14-65-00T-RET A From Leg 4.00 0.0000 98.00 No Ice 5.51 2.83 36.40
(SAI) 0.00 1/2" Ice 5.90 3.14 68.35
0.00
AM-X-CD-14-65-00T-RET B From Leg 4.00 0.0000 98.00 No Ice 5.51 2.83 36.40
(SAI) 0.00 1/2" Ice 5.90 3.14 68.35
0.00
AM-X-CD-16-65-00T-RET C From Leg 4.00 0.0000 98.00 No Ice 6.62 4.13 33.00
(SAI) 0.00 1/2" Ice 7.05 4.54 74.48
0.00
(2) Remote Radio Heads A From Leg 0.00 0.0000 98.00 No Ice 0.00 0.00 33.00
(SAID) 0.00 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.00 44.97
0.00
(2) Remote Radio Heads B From Leg 0.00 0.0000 98.00 No Ice 0.00 0.00 33.00
(SAI) 0.00 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.00 44.97
0.00
(2) Remote Radio Heads C From Leg 0.00 0.0000 98.00 No Ice 0.00 0.00 33.00
(SAI) 0.00 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.00 44.97
0.00
DC6-48-60-18 C From Leg 0.00 0.0000 98.00 No Ice 2.59 1.08 20.00
(SAI) 0.00 1/2" Ice 2.81 1.24 36.69
0.00
TT19-08BP111-001 A From Leg 0.00 0.0000 98.00 No Ice 0.00 0.52 25.00
(SAI) 0.00 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.62 30.80
0.00
TT19-08BP111-001 B From Leg 0.00 0.0000 98.00 No Ice 0.00 0.52 25.00
(SAI) 0.00 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.62 30.80
) 0.00
TT19-08BP111-001 c From Leg 0.00 0.0000 98.00 No Ice 0.00 0.52 25.00
(SAI) 0.00 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.62 30.80
0.00
***exist***
(2) LGP21401 C From Face 0.00 0.0000 98.00 No Ice 0.00 0.00 19.00
(AT&T) 0.00 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.00 26.16
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Phone: (518) 453-4500 SA|
FAX: 1948
L Tower Pressures - No Ice
Gy =1.690
Section z K; qx Ag F Ar Ag Aleg Leg CiA, CuA,
Elevation a % In Out
c Face Face
ft fi psf s e s 4 s 4 i
L1 103.25| 1.385 26 18.000 | A 0.000 18.000 18.000 100.00 0.000 0.000
110.00-96.50 B 0.000 18.000 100.00 0.000 0.594
C 0.000 18.000 100.00 0.000 4.554
L2 96.50-96.00 96.25| 1.358 25 0.698 | A 0.000 0.698 0.698 100.00 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 0.698 100.00 0.000 0.198
C 0.000 0.698 100.00 0.000 0.198
L3 96.00-46.00 69.71 | 1.238 23 94729 | A 0.000 94.729 94.729 100.00 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 94.729 100.00 0.000 19.800
C 0.000 94.729 100.00 0.000 29.720
L4 46.00-20.00 32.58 1 18 66.011 | A 0.000 66.011 66.011 100.00 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 66.011 100.00 0.000 10.296
C 0.000 66.011 100.00 0.000 18.356
L5 20.00-0.00 9.83 1 18 58.660 | A 0.000 58.660 58.660 100.00 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 58.660 100.00 0.000 4.752
G 0.000 58.660 100.00 0.000 8.472
i Tower Pressure - With Ice
Gy =1.690
Section z K7 q. 1z Ag F Ar Ar Aleg Leg CiA, Cid,
Elevation a % In Out
c Face Face
Jt fi psf in s e Vs i & s 7
L1 110.00-96.50 103.25( 1.385 19 0.5000 19.125( A 0.000 19.125 19.125 100.00 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 19.125 100.00 0.000 0.894
C 0.000 19.125 100.00 0.000 6.854
L2 96.50-96.00 96.25( 1.358 19 0.5000 0.739( A 0.000 0.739 0.739 100.00 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 0.739 100.00 0.000 0.298
C 0.000 0.739 100.00 0.000 0.298
1.3 96.00-46.00 69.71( 1238 17 0.5000 98.896] A 0.000 98.896 98.896 100.00 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 98.896 100.00 0.000 29.800)
c 0.000 98.896 100.00 0.000 46.120)
L4 46.00-20.00 32.58 1 14 0.5000 68.177] A 0.000 68.177 68.177 100.00 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 68.177 100.00 0.000 15.496
s 0.000 68.177 100.00 0.000 28.756
L5 20.00-0.00 9.83 1 14 0.5000 60.327| A 0.000 60.327 60.327 100.00 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 60.327 100.00 0.000 7.152
¢ 0.000 60.327 100.00 0.000 13.272

Tower Pressure - Service

Gy = 1.690
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Phone: (518) 453-4500 SAI
Section z K; q. Ag F Ap Ag Alug Leg CuA, CaAdy
Elevation a % In Out
& Face Face
f i pf | e | Y I i Y
LI 103.25| 1.385 13 18.000 | A 0.000 18.000 18.000 100.00 0.000 0.000
110.00-96.50 B 0.000 18.000 100.00 0.000 0.594
C 0.000 18.000 100.00 0.000 4.554
L2 96.50-96.00 96.25 | 1.358 13 0698 | A 0.000 0.698 0.698 100.00 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 0.698 100.00 0.000 0.198
C 0.000 0.698 100.00 0.000 0.198
L3 96.00-46.00 69.71 | 1.238 11 94729 | A 0.000 94.729 94.729 100.00 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 94.729 100.00 0.000 19.800
C 0.000 94.729 100.00 0.000 29.720
1.4 46.00-20.00 32.58 1 9| 66.011] A 0.000 66.011 66.011 100.00 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 66.011 100.00 0.000 10.296
C 0.000 66.011 100.00 0.000 18.356
L5 20.00-0.00 9.83 1 9| 58660 A 0.000 58.660 58.660 100.00 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 58.660 100.00 0.000 4752
C 0.000 58.660 100.00 0.000 8.472

Tower Forces - No Ice - Wind Normal To Face

Section Add Self o e Cr Rr Dy Dr Ar F w Crrl.
Elevation Weight Weight a Face
c
ft b b e N b pif
L1 133.17 84561 | A 1 0.59 1 1 1 18.000 682.77 5058 C
110.00-96.50 B 1 0.59 1 1 1 18.000
C 1 0.59 1 1 1 18.000
L2 11.59 3281 A 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.698 34.28 6855 C
96.50-96.00 B 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.698
C 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.698
L3 1825.72 3035.60 [ A 1 0.65 1 1 1 94.729 4274.78 8550 C
96.00-46.00 B 1 0.65 1 1 1 94.729
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 94.729
L4 1064.44 3007.65 [ A 1 0.65 1 1 1 66.011 2236.81 86.03| C
46.00-20.00 B 1 0.65 1 1 1 66.011
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 66.011
L5 20.00-0.00 491.28 292475 A 1 0.65 1 1 1 58.660 1605.21 8026 C
B 1 0.65 1 1 1 58.660
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 58.660
Sum Weight: 3526.20 9846.42 OTM | 460436.73 8833.86
1b-ft

Tower Forces - No Ice - Wind 60 To Face

Section Add Self F e Cr Rr Dy Dr Ar F w Ctrl.
Elevation Weight Weight a Face
¢
1t Ib Ib e i ib pif
L1 133.17 84561 | A 1 0.59 1 1 1 18.000 682.77 50.58 C
110.00-96.50 B 1 0.59 1 1 1 18.000
C 1 0.59 1 1 1 18.000
L2 11.59 3281 | A 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.698 34.28 68.55 C
96.50-96.00 B 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.698
C 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.698
L3 1825.72 3035.60 [ A 1 0.65 1 1 1 94.729 427478 85.50 C
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111 Winners Circle 22702-1013-28000-R2 14:16:27 06/01/12
Albany, NY 12205 Client Designed by
Phone: (518) 453-4500 SAI
FAY: 1948
Section Add Self F e Cr R Dy Dy Ar F w Cirl.
Elevation Weight Weight a Face
c
/i b b e ¥ b plf
96.00-46.00 B 1 0.65 1 1 1 94.729
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 94.729
L4 1064.44 3007.65| A 1 0.65 1 1 1 66.011 2236.81 86.03 C
46.00-20.00 B 1 0.65 1 1 1 66.011
c 1 0.65 1 1 1 66.011
L5 20.00-0.00 491.28 2924751 A 1 0.65 1 1 1 58.660 1605.21 8026| C
B 1 0.65 1 1 1 58.660
c 1 0.65 1 1 1 58.660
Sum Weight: 3526.20 9846.42 OTM | 460436.73 8833.86
1b-ft
Tower Forces - No Ice - Wind 90 To Face
Section Add Self F e Cr Rr Dy Dy Ag F W Ccrrl.
Elevation Weight Weight a Face
c
ft Ib b e S Ib plf
L1 133.17 84561 A 1 0.59 1 1 1 18.000 682.77 50.58 C
110.00-96.50 B 1 0.59 1 1 1 18.000
C 1 0.59 1 1 1 18.000
L2 11.59 3281 | A 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.698 3428 68.55 C
96.50-96.00 B 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.698
C 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.698
L3 1825.72 3035.60 | A 1 0.65 1 1 1 94.729 427478 8550 C
96.00-46.00 B 1 0.65 1 1 1 94.729
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 94.729
L4 1064.44 3007.65| A 1 0.65 1 1 1 66.011 2236.81 86.03 C
46.00-20.00 ‘B 1 0.65 1 1 1 66.011
. c 1 0.65 1 1 1 66.011
L5 20.00-0.00 491.28 292475 A 1 0.65 1 1 1 58.660 1605.21 8026| C
B 1 0.65 1 1 1 58.660
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 58.660
Sum Weight: 3526.20 9846.42 OTM | 460436.73 8833.86
1b-ft
Tower Forces - With Ice - Wind Normal To Face
Section Add Self F e Cr Rr Dy Dr Ar F W Crrl.
Elevation Weight Weight a Face
c
f b b e 1’ 1b plf
L1 167.31 981.68| A 1 0.59 1 1 1 19.125 618.07 4578 C
110.00-96.50 B 1 0.59 1 1 1 19.125
C 1 0.59 1 1 1 19.125
L2 12.87 3808 A 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.739 32.86 65.71 C
96.50-96.00 B 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.739
C 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.739
L3 2033.85 3752.60 | A 1 0.65 1 1 1 98.896 4046.10 8092| C
96.00-46.00 B 1 0.65 1 1 1 98.896
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 98.896
L4 1196.11 350455 A 1 0.65 1 1 1 68.177 2076.34 7986 C
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T e e 22702-1013-28000-R2 14:16:27 06/01/12
Albany, NY 12205 Client Designed by
Phone: (518) 453-4500 SAI
FAX: 1948
Section Add Self F e Cr Ry Dy Dy Ag F w cnl.
Elevation Weight Weight a Face
€
N b b e ¥ b plf
46.00-20.00 B 1 0.65 1 1 1 68.177
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 68.177
L5 20.00-0.00 552.05 336536 | A 1 0.65 1 1 1 60.327 1398.09 69.90 C
B 1 0.65 1 1 1 60.327
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 60.327
Sum Weight: 396220 | 11642.26 OTM | 430414.24 8171.46
1b-ft

Tower Forces - With Ice - Wind 60 To Face

Section Add Self F e Cr Ry Dy Dy Ag F W Ctrl.
Elevation Weight Weight a Face
¢
St b b e s b plf
Ll 167.31 981.68 | A 1 0.59 1 1 1 19.125 618.07 45.78 C
110.00-96.50 B 1 0.59 1 1 1 19.125
C 1 0.59 1 1 1 19.125
L2 12.87 3808 A 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.739 32.86 65.71 C
96.50-96.00 B 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.739
C 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.739
L3 2033.85 3752.60 | A 1 0.65 1 1 1 98.896 4046.10 80.92 c
96.00-46.00 B 1 0.65 1 1 1 98.896
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 98.896
L4 1196.11 3504.55| A 1 0.65 1 1 1 68.177 2076.34 79.86 c
46.00-20.00 B 1 0.65 1 1 1 68.177
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 68.177
L5 20.00-0.00 552.05 336536 | A 1 0.65 1 1 1 60.327 1398.09 69.90 C
B 1 0.65 1 1 1 60.327
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 60.327
Sum Weight: 3962.20 | 11642.26 OTM | 430414.24 8171.46
1b-ft

Tower Forces - With Ice - Wind 90 To Face

Section Add Self F e Cr Ry Dy Dy Ag F W Crrl.
Elevation Weight Weight a Face
c
fi Ib b e 1 Ib plf
L1 167.31 981.68 | A 1 0.59 1 1 1 19.125 618.07 4578 C
110.00-96.50 B 1 0.59 1 1 1 19.125
€ 1 0.59 1 1 1 19.125
L2 12.87 3808 A 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.739 32.86 65.71 C
96.50-96.00 B 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.739
C 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.739
L3 2033.85 3752.60 [ A 1 0.65 1 1 1 98.896 4046.10 80.92 C
96.00-46.00 B 1 0.65 1 1 1 98.896
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 98.896
L4 1196.11 350455 A 1 0.65 1 1 1 68.177 2076.34 79.86 C
46.00-20.00 B 1 0.65 1 1 1 68.177
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 68.177
L5 20.00-0.00 552.05 336536 | A 1 0.65 1 1 1 60.327 1398.09 69.90 C



RISAT:
ower CT2157-Danbury East 110f25
CHA Inc. Project Date
111 Winners Circle 22702-1013-28000-R2 14:16:27 06/01/12
Albany, NY 12205 Client Designed by
Phone: (518) 453-4500 SAl
FAX: 1948
Section Add Self F e Cr Rr Dy Dy Ag F W Cul.
Elevation Weight Weight a Face
e
fi ib Ib e & ) plf
B 1 0.65 1 1 1 60.327
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 60.327
Sum Weight: 3962.20 [ 11642.26 OTM | 430414.24 8171.46
1b-ft
Tower Forces - Service - Wind Normal To Face
Section Add Self F e Cr Rr Dy Dp Ar F w Crrl.
Elevation Weight Weight a . Face
c
ft b b e i 1b plf
L1 133.17 84561 A 1 0.59 1 1 1 18.000 340.21 25.20 C
110.00-96.50 B 1 0.59 1 1 1 18.000
C 1 0.59 1 1 1 18.000
L2 11.59 3281 A 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.698 17.08 34.16 C
96.50-96.00 B 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.698
C 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.698
L3 1825.72 3035.60 | A 1 0.65 |- 1 1 1 94.729 2130.00 42.60 C
96.00-46.00 B 1 0.65 1 1 1 94.729
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 94.729
L4 1064.44 3007.65 | A 1 0.65 1 1 1 66.011 1114.54 42.87 C
46.00-20.00 B 1 0.65 1 1 1 66.011
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 66.011
L5 20.00-0.00 491.28 292475 A 1 0.65 1 1 1 58.660 799.83 39.99 C
B 1 0.65 1 1 1 58.660
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 58.660
Sum Weight: 3526.20 9846.42 OTM | 229421.76 4401.65
1b-ft
Tower Forces - Service - Wind 60 To Face
Section Add Self F e Cr Rg Dy Dr Ar F W Ctrl.
Elevation Weight Weight a Face
c
ft b b e i b plf
L1 133.17 84561 A 1 0.59 1 1 1 18.000 340.21 25.20 C
110.00-96.50 B 1 0.59 1 1 1 18.000
C 1 0.59 1 1 1 18.000
L2 11.59 3281 | A 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.698 17.08 34.16 C
96.50-96.00 B 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.698
C 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.698
L3 1825.72 3035.60 | A 1 0.65 1 1 1 94.729 2130.00 42.60 C
96.00-46.00 B 1 0.65 1 1 1 94.729
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 94.729
L4 1064.44 3007.65 | A 1 0.65 1 1 1 66.011 1114.54 42.87 c
46.00-20.00 B 1 0.65 1 1 1 66.011
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 66.011
L5 20.00-0.00 491.28 292475 A 1 0.65 1 1 1 58.660 799.83 39.99 C
B 1 0.65 1 1 1 58.660
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 58.660
Sum Weight: 3526.20 9846.42 OTM | 229421.76 4401.65




RISAT.
A1ower CT2157-Danbury East 12 of 25
CHA Inc. Project Date
11l Winners Circle 22702-1013-28000-R2 14:16:27 06/01/12
Albany, NY 12205 Client Designed by
Phone: (518) 453-4500 SAI
FAY: 1948
Section Add Self F e Cr Rr Dy Dy Ag F \ Curl.
Elevation Weight Weight a Face
c
1t b b e 1 b plf
1b-ft
Tower Forces - Service - Wind 90 To Face
Section Add Self F e Cr Rr Dy Dy Ag F w Ctrl.
Elevation Weight Weight a Face
c
fi Ib Ib e ” Ib plf
L1 133.17 84561 A 1 0.59 1 1 1 18.000 340.21 25.20 C
110.00-96.50 B 1 0.59 1 1 1 18.000
C 1 0.59 1 1 1 18.000
L2 159 3281 A 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.698 17.08 34.16 C
96.50-96.00 B 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.698
C 1 0.59 1 1 1 0.698
L3 1825.72 3035.60 | A 1 0.65 1 1 1 94.729 2130.00 42.60 €
96.00-46.00 B 1 0.65 1 1 1 94.729
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 94.729
L4 1064 .44 3007.65| A 1 0.65 1 1 1 66.011 1114.54 42.87 C
46.00-20.00 B 1 0.65 1 1 1 66.011
[& 1 0.65 1 1 1 66.011
L5 20.00-0.00 491.28 292475 A 1 0.65 1 1 1 58.660 799.83 39.99 C
B 1 0.65 1 1 1 58.660
C 1 0.65 1 1 1 58.660
Sum Weight: 3526.20 9846.42 OTM | 229421.76 4401.65
1b-ft
Discrete Appurtenance Pressures - No Ice G, =169
Description Aiming Weight Offset, Offset. z K, q: CiAc ClAc
Azimuth Front Side
° 1 f f i psf Vi i
800 10504 300.0000 17.64 -2.31 -1.33 108.00 1.403 26 335 1.87
800 10504 60.0000 17.64 231 -1.33 108.00 1.403 26 335 1.87
800 10504 180.0000 17.64 0.00 2.67 108.00 1.403 26 3.35 1.87
742-351 300.0000 29.80 -2.31 -1.33 108.00 1.403 26 5.89 1.73
742-351 60.0000 29.80 2.31 -1.33 108.00 1.403 26 5.89 1.73
742-351 180.0000 29.80 0.00 2.67 108.00 1.403 26 5.89 1.73
2' Standoff T-Arm (10' 0.0000 129.00 0.00 0.00 108.00 1.403 26 5.50 5.50
face width)
2' Standoff T-Arm (10' 0.0000 129.00 0.00 0.00 108.00 1.403 26 5.50 5.50
face width)
2' Standoff T-Arm (10' 0.0000 129.00 0.00 0.00 108.00 1.403 26 5.50 5.50
face width)
7770.00 300.0000 103.46 -4.04 -2.33 98.00 1.365 25 11.76 7.96
7770.00 60.0000 103.46 4.04 -2.33 98.00 1.365 25 11.76 7.96
7770.00 180.0000 103.46 0.00 4.67 98.00 1.365 25 11.76 7.96
PiROD 13' Low Profile 0.0000 1300.00 0.00 0.00 98.00 1.365 25 15.70 15.70
Platform (Monopole)
LGP21401 300.0000 0.00 -0.58 -0.33 98.00 1.365 25 0.00 0.00
LGP21401 60.0000 0.00 0.58 -0.33 98.00 1.365 25 0.00 0.00
4'x 6" Panel w/ 300.0000 172.64 -4.23 -2.44 78.00 1.279 24 11.47 12.25




RISAT
: ower CT2157-Danbury East 13 0f 25
CHA Inc. Project Date
A 22702-1013-28000-R2 14:16:27 06/01/12
Albany, NY 12205 Client Designed by
Phone: (518) 453-4500 SAI
FAX: 1948
Description Aiming Weight Offset, Offset. z K q: ClAc ClAc
Azimuth Front Side
s 1 f i f psf i s
Mounting Pipe
4'x 6" Panel w/ 60.0000 172.64 423 -2.44 78.00 1.279 24 11.47 12.25
Mounting Pipe
4'x 6" Panel w/ 180.0000 172.64 0.00 4.89 78.00 1.279 24 11.47 12.25
Mounting Pipe )
PiROD 13' Low Profile 0.0000 1300.00 0.00 0.00 78.00 1.279 24 15.70 15.70
Platform (Monopole)
P65-16-XL-2 300.0000 44.00 -4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 24 8.40 412
P65-16-XL-2 60.0000 44.00 4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 24 8.40 4.12
BXA-70063/4CF 180.0000 9.00 0.00 4.80 88.00 1.323 24 5.16 2.44
DB846HS80E-SX 300.0000 81.10 -4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 24 10.64 15.45
w/Mount Pipe
DB846H80E-SX 60.0000 81.10 4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 24 10.64 15.45
w/Mount Pipe
DB844G65ZAXY 180.0000 83.10 0.00 4.80 88.00 1.323 24 10.76 10.79
w/Mount Pipe
MGD3-800T0 300.0000 17.00 -4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 24 3.66 2.37
MGD3-800T0 60.0000 17.00 4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 24 3.66 2.37
MGD3-800T0 180.0000 17.00 0.00 4.80 88.00 1.323 24 3.66 2.37
FD9R6004/2C-3L 300.0000 6.20 -4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 24 0.00 0.00
FD9R6004/2C-3L 60.0000 6.20 4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 24 0.00 0.00
FD9R6004/2C-3L 180.0000 6.20 0.00 4.80 88.00 1.323 24 0.00 0.00
PiROD 13' Platform 0.0000 1822.00 0.00 0.00 88.00 1.323 24 31.30 31.30
w/handrails (Monopole)
AM-X-CD-14-65-00T-R 0.0000 36.40 0.00 -4.67 98.00 1.365 25 5.51 2.83
ET
AM-X-CD-14-65-00T-R 120.0000 36.40 4.04 2.33 98.00 1.365 25 5.51 2.83
ET
AM-X-CD-16-65-00T-R 240.0000 33.00 -4.04 233 98.00 1.365 25 6.62 413
ET
Remote Radio Heads 0.0000 66.00 0.00 -0.67 98.00 1.365 25 0.00 0.00
Remote Radio Heads 120.0000 66.00 0.58 0.33 98.00 1.365 25 0.00 0.00
Remote Radio Heads 240.0000 66.00 -0.58 0.33 98.00 1.365 25 0.00 0.00
DC6-48-60-18 240.0000 20.00 -0.58 033 98.00 1.365 25 2.59 1.08
TT19-08BP111-001 0.0000 25.00 0.00 -0.67 98.00 1.365 25 0.00 0.52
TT19-08BP111-001 120.0000 25.00 0.58 033 98.00 1.365 25 0.00 0.52
TT19-08BP111-001 240.0000 25.00 -0.58 033 98.00 1.365 25 0.00 0.52
LGP21401 180.0000 38.00 0.00 0.67 98.00 1.365 25 0.00 0.00
Sum 6628.32
Weight:
Discrete Appurtenance Pressures - With Ice G, =1.6%
Description Aiming Weight Offset, Offset. z K q: CiAc Cidce t,
Azimuth Front Side
o I N fi fi psf s 7 in
800 10504 300.0000 35.71 -2.31 -1.33 108.00 1.403 19 3.70 220 0.5000
800 10504 60.0000 3571 2.31 -1.33 108.00 1.403 19 3.70 2.20 0.5000
800 10504 180.0000 35.71 0.00 2.67 108.00 1.403 19 3.70 2.20 0.5000
742-351 300.0000 57.10 -2.31 -1.33 108.00 1.403 19 6.30 2.04 0.5000
742-351 60.0000 57.10 2.31 -1.33 108.00 1.403 19 6.30 2.04 0.5000
742-351 180.0000 57.10 0.00 2.67 108.00 1.403 19 6.30 2.04 0.5000
2' Standoff T-Arm (10' 0.0000 170.00 0.00 0.00 108.00 1.403 19 6.90 6.90 0.5000
face width)
2' Standoff T-Arm (10' 0.0000 170.00 0.00 0.00 108.00 1.403 19 6.90 6.90 0.5000
face width)
2' Standoff T-Arm (10" 0.0000 170.00 0.00 0.00 108.00 1.403 19 6.90 6.90 0.5000
face width)




RISAT e
ower CT2157-Danbury East 14 of 25
CHA Inc. Project Date
11l Winners Circle 22702-1013-28000-R2 14:16:27 06/01/12
Albany, NY 12205 Client Designed by
Phone: (518) 453-4500 SAl
FAY- 1948
Description Aiming Weight Offset, Offset, Z k. q. CiAc CiAc t:
Azimuth Front Side
: 1 f f f psf i 7 in
7770.00 300.0000 189.40 -4.04 -233 98.00 1.365 19 12.63 9.21 0.5000
7770.00 60.0000 189.40 4.04 -2.33 98.00 1.365 19 12.63 9.21 0.5000
7770.00 180.0000 189.40 0.00 4.67 98.00 1.365 19 12.63 9.21 0.5000
PiROD 13' Low Profile 0.0000 1765.00 0.00 0.00 98.00 1.365 19 20.10 20.10 0.5000
Platform (Monopole)
LGP21401 300.0000 52.33 -0.58 -0.33 98.00 1.365 19 0.00 0.00 0.5000
LGP21401 60.0000 5233 0.58 -0.33 98.00 1.365 19 0.00 0.00 0.5000
4'x 6" Panel w/ 300.0000 290.82 -4.23 -2.44 78.00 1.279 18 12.71 14.43 0.5000
Mounting Pipe
4'x 6" Panel w/ 60.0000 290.82 423 -2.44 78.00 1.279 18 12.71 14.43 0.5000
Mounting Pipe
4'x 6" Panel w/ 180.0000 290.82 0.00 4.89 78.00 1.279 18 12.71 14.43 0.5000
Mounting Pipe
PiROD 13' Low Profile 0.0000 1765.00 0.00 0.00 78.00 1.279 18 20.10 20.10 0.5000
Platform (Monopole)
P65-16-XL-2 300.0000 88.53 -4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 18 8.95 4.56 0.5000
P65-16-XL-2 60.0000 88.53 4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 18 8.95 4.56 0.5000
BXA-70063/4CF 180.0000 37.79 0.00 4.80 88.00 1.323 18 5.55 2.74 0.5000
DB846H80E-SX 300.0000 191.47 -4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 18 11.75 17.83 0.5000
w/Mount Pipe
DB846H80E-SX 60.0000 191.47 4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 18 11.75 17.83 0.5000
w/Mount Pipe
DB844G65ZAXY 180.0000 179.96 0.00 4.80 88.00 1.323 18 12.14 12.98 0.5000
w/Mount Pipe
MGD3-800T0 300.0000 3891 -4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 18 4.00 2.70 0.5000
MGD3-800T0 60.0000 3891 4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 18 4.00 2.70 0.5000
MGD3-800T0 180.0000 3891 0.00 4.80 88.00 1.323 18 4.00 2.70 0.5000
FD9R6004/2C-3L 300.0000 10.76 -4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 18 0.00 0.00 0.5000
FD9R6004/2C-3L 60.0000 10.76 4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 18 0.00 0.00 0.5000
FD9R6004/2C-3L 180.0000 10.76 0.00 4.80 88.00 1.323 18 0.00 0.00 0.5000
PiROD 13' Platform 0.0000 2452.00 0.00 0.00 88.00 1.323 18 40.20 40.20 0.5000
w/handrails (Monopole)
AM-X-CD-14-65-00T-R 0.0000 68.35 0.00 -4.67 98.00 1.365 19 5.90 3.14 0.5000
ET
AM-X-CD-14-65-00T-R 120.0000 68.35 4.04 2.33 98.00 1.365 19 5.90 3.14 0.5000
ET
AM-X-CD-16-65-00T-R 240.0000 74.48 -4.04 233 98.00 1.365 19 7.05 454 0.5000
ET
Remote Radio Heads 0.0000 89.93 0.00 -0.67 98.00 1.365 19 0.00 0.00 0.5000
Remote Radio Heads 120.0000 89.93 0.58 0.33 98.00 1.365 19 0.00 0.00 0.5000
Remote Radio Heads 240.0000 89.93 -0.58 0.33 98.00 1.365 19 0.00 0.00 0.5000
DC6-48-60-18 240.0000 36.69 -0.58 0.33 98.00 1.365 19 2.81 1.24 0.5000
TT19-08BP111-001 0.0000 30.80 0.00 -0.67 98.00 1.365 19 0.00 0.62 0.5000
TT19-08BP111-001 120.0000 30.80 0.58 0.33 98.00 1.365 19 0.00 0.62 0.5000
TT19-08BP111-001 240.0000 30.80 -0.58 0.33 98.00 1.365 19 0.00 0.62 0.5000
LGP21401 180.0000 52.33 0.00 0.67 98.00 1.365 19 0.00 0.00 0.5000
Sum 9904.89
Weight:
Discrete Appurtenance Pressures - Service G, =1sw
Description Aiming Weight Offset. Offset. Z K. q: Cidc CiAc
Azimuth Front Side
° b ft fi fi psf 1 I
800 10504 300.0000 17.64 -2.31 -1.33 108.00 1.403 13 335
800 10504 60.0000 17.64 2.31 -1.33 108.00 1.403 13 335
800 10504 180.0000 17.64 0.00 2.67 108.00 1.403 13 335
742-351 300.0000 29.80 -2.31 -1.33 108.00 1.403 13 5.89




RISAT:
ower CT2157-Danbury East 15 0f 25
CHA Inc. Project Date
T il 22702-1013-28000-R2 14:16:27 06/01/12
Albany, NY 12205 Client Designed by
Phone: (518) 453-4500 SAI
FAY: 1948
Description Aiming Weight Offset, Offset. z K. q- C,Ac CiAc
Azimuth Front Side
; b f f fr psf )i Vi
742-351 60.0000 29.80 2.31 -1.33 108.00 1.403 13 5.89 1.73
742-351 180.0000 29.80 0.00 2.67 108.00 1.403 13 5.89 1.73
2' Standoff T-Arm (10' 0.0000 129.00 0.00 0.00 108.00 1.403 13 5.50 50
face width)
2' Standoff T-Arm (10' 0.0000 129.00 0.00 0.00 108.00 1.403 13 5150 5.50
face width)
2' Standoff T-Arm (10' 0.0000 129.00 0.00 0.00 108.00 1.403 13 5.50 5.50
face width)
7770.00 300.0000 103.46 -4.04 -2.33 98.00 1.365 13 11.76 7.96
7770.00 60.0000 103.46 4.04 -2.33 98.00 1.365 13 11.76 7.96
7770.00 180.0000 103.46 0.00 4.67 98.00 1.365 13 11.76 7.96
PiROD 13' Low Profile 0.0000 1300.00 0.00 0.00 98.00 1.365 13 15.70 15.70
Platform (Monopole)
LGP21401 300.0000 0.00 -0.58 -0.33 98.00 1.365 13 0.00 0.00
LGP21401 60.0000 0.00 0.58 -0.33 98.00 1.365 13 0.00 0.00
4' x 6" Panel w/ 300.0000 172.64 -4.23 -2.44 78.00 1.279 12 11.47 12.25
Mounting Pipe
4' x 6" Panel w/ 60.0000 172.64 423 -2.44 78.00 1.279 12 11.47 12.25
Mounting Pipe
4' x 6" Panel w/ 180.0000 172.64 0.00 4.89 78.00 1.279 12 11.47 12.25
Mounting Pipe
PiROD 13' Low Profile 0.0000 1300.00 0.00 0.00 78.00 1.279 12 15.70 15.70
Platform (Monopole)
P65-16-XL-2 300.0000 44.00 -4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 12 8.40 4.12
P65-16-XL-2 60.0000 44.00 4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 12 8.40 412
BXA-70063/4CF 180.0000 9.00 0.00 4.80 88.00 1.323 12 5.16 2.44
DB846H80E-SX 300.0000 81.10 -4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 12 10.64 15.45
w/Mount Pipe
DBB846HS80E-SX 60.0000 81.10 4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 12 10.64 15.45
w/Mount Pipe
DB844G65ZAXY 180.0000 83.10 0.00 4.80 88.00 1.323 12 10.76 10.79
w/Mount Pipe
MGD3-800T0 300.0000 17.00 -4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 12 3.66 2.37
MGD3-800TO 60.0000 17.00 4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 12 3.66 2.37
MGD3-800T0 180.0000 17.00 0.00 4.80 88.00 1.323 12 3.66 2.37
FD9R6004/2C-3L 300.0000 6.20 -4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 12 0.00 0.00
FD9R6004/2C-3L 60.0000 6.20 4.16 -2.40 88.00 1.323 12 0.00 0.00
FD9R6004/2C-3L 180.0000 6.20 0.00 4.80 88.00 1.323 12 0.00 0.00
PiROD 13' Platform 0.0000 1822.00 0.00 0.00 88.00 1.323 12 31.30 31.30
w/handrails (Monopole)
AM-X-CD-14-65-00T-R 0.0000 36.40 0.00 -4.67 98.00 1.365 13 5.51 2.83
ET
AM-X-CD-14-65-00T-R 120.0000 36.40 4.04 2.33 98.00 1.365 13 5.51 2.83
ET
AM-X-CD-16-65-00T-R 240.0000 33.00 -4.04 233 98.00 1.365 13 6.62 4.13
ET
Remote Radio Heads 0.0000 66.00 0.00 -0.67 98.00 1.365 13 0.00 0.00
Remote Radio Heads 120.0000 66.00 0.58 0.33 98.00 1.365 13 0.00 0.00
Remote Radio Heads 240.0000 66.00 -0.58 0.33 98.00 1.365 13 0.00 0.00
DC6-48-60-18 240.0000 20.00 -0.58 0.33 98.00 1.365 13 2.59 1.08
TT19-08BP111-001 0.0000 25.00 0.00 -0.67 98.00 1.365 13 0.00 0.52
TT19-08BP111-001 120.0000 25.00 0.58 0.33 98.00 1.365 13 0.00 0.52
TT19-08BP111-001 240.0000 25.00 -0.58 0.33 98.00 1.365 13 0.00 0.52
LGP21401 180.0000 38.00 0.00 0.67 98.00 1.365 13 0.00 0.00
Sum 6628.32
Weight:

Force Totals




RISAT
DAL oOwWer CT2157-Danbury East 16 of 25
Project Date
CHA Inc.
i il 22702-1013-28000-R2 14:16:27 06/01/12
Albany, NY 12205 Client Designed by
Phone: (518) 453-4500 SAl
FAY: 1948
Load Vertical Sum of Sum of Sum of Sum of Sum of Torques |
Case Forces Forces Forces Overturning Overturning
X Z Moments, M, Moments, M.

Leg Weight

Bracing Weight

Total Member Self-Weight
Total Weight

Wind 0 deg - No Ice
Wind 30 deg - No Ice
Wind 60 deg - No Ice
Wind 90 deg - No Ice
Wind 120 deg - No Ice
Wind 150 deg - No Ice
Wind 180 deg - No Ice
Wind 210 deg - No Ice
Wind 240 deg - No Ice
Wind 270 deg - No Ice
Wind 300 deg - No Ice
Wind 330 deg - No Ice
Member Ice

Total Weight Ice

Wind 0 deg - Ice

Wind 30 deg - Ice
Wind 60 deg - Ice
Wind 90 deg - Ice
Wind 120 deg - Ice
Wind 150 deg - Ice
Wind 180 deg - Ice
Wind 210 deg - Ice
Wind 240 deg - Ice
Wind 270 deg - Ice
Wind 300 deg - Ice
Wind 330 deg - Ice
Total Weight

Wind 0 deg - Service
Wind 30 deg - Service
Wind 60 deg - Service
Wind 90 deg - Service
Wind 120 deg - Service
Wind 150 deg - Service
Wind 180 deg - Service
Wind 210 deg - Service
Wind 240 deg - Service
Wind 270 deg - Service
Wind 300 deg - Service
Wind 330 deg - Service

1795.84
25509.35

b

24.20
9468.94
16376.49
18895.96
16352.28
9427.02
-24.20
-9468.94
-16376.49
-18895.96
-16352.28
-9427.02

18.23
8518.62
14736.45
17005.66
14718.22
8487.04
-18.23
-8518.62
-14736.45
-17005.66
-14718.22
-8487.04

-4697.20

-9467.59

b

-19000.92
-16467.38
-9521.42
-24.20
9479.50
16443.18
19000.92
16467.38
9521.42
24.20
-9479.50
-16443.18

-17098.07
-14816.48
-8564.82
-18.23
8533.25
14798.25
17098.07
14816.48
8564.82
18.23
-8533.25
-14798.25

-8205.20

-8193.14

1b-ft

261.47
-1391894.12
-1206566.47
-697870.25
-2110.20
694285.34
1204717.74
1392417.05
1207089.40
698393.18
2633.13
-693762.41
-1204194 .81

-1247526.09
-1081233.75
-625128.06
-1422.17
622762.42
1080175.96
1248254.86
1081962.52
625856.83
2150.94
-622033.65
-1079447.19
261.47
-693803.51
-601460.32
-347992.31
-1316.02
345676.91
600010.01
693534.93
601191.74
347723.73
1047.44
-345945.49
-600278.59

-1969.48
-693251.18
-1198669.02
-1382796.70
-1196297.36
-689143.34
2773.85
694055.55
1199473.39
1383601.07
1197101.73
689947.71

348,

-1438.49|

-621183.54
-1074389.70
-1239620.74
-1072603.14

-618089.13

2134.63
621879.68

1075085.84

1240316.88

1073299.28

618785.27

402.18)

-1183.92
-345628.78
-597463.28
-689208.56
-596281.55
-343581.97

1179.53
345624.39
597458.89
689204.17
596277.16
343577.58

1b-,

-737.45
-865.44
-761.54]
-453.59
-24.10
411.85
737.45
865.44
761.54

-407.89
-580.02
-596.74
-453.56
-188.85
126.47
407.89
580.02
596.74
453.56
188.85
-126.47

-431.22
-379.45
-226.01
-12.01
205.21
367.45
431.22
379.45
226.01
12.01

Load Combinations

Comb. Description
No.
1 Dead Only
2 Dead+Wind 0 deg - No Ice
3 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 0 deg - No Ice
4 Dead+Wind 30 deg - No Ice
5 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 30 deg - No Ice
6 Dead+Wind 60 deg - No Ice
7 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 60 deg - No Ice
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Comb. Description

8 Dead+Wind 90 deg - No Ice

9 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 90 deg - No Ice

10 Dead+Wind 120 deg - No Ice

11 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 120 deg - No Ice

12 Dead+Wind 150 deg - No Ice

13 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 150 deg - No Ice

14 Dead+Wind 180 deg - No Ice

15 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 180 deg - No Ice

16 Dead+Wind 210 deg - No Ice

17 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 210 deg - No Ice

18 Dead+Wind 240 deg - No Ice

19 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 240 deg - No Ice

20 Dead+Wind 270 deg - No Ice

21 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 270 deg - No Ice

22 Dead+Wind 300 deg - No Ice

23 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 300 deg - No Ice

24 Dead+Wind 330 deg - No Ice

25 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 330 deg - No Ice

26 Dead+Ice+Temp

27 Dead+Wind 0 deg+Ice+Temp

28 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 0 deg+.6 Ice+Temp
29 Dead+Wind 30 deg+Ice+Temp

30 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 30 deg+.6 Ice+Temp
31 Dead+Wind 60 deg+Ice+Temp

32 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 60 deg+.6 Ice+Temp
33 Dead+Wind 90 deg+Ice+Temp

34 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 90 deg+.6 Ice+Temp
35 Dead+Wind 120 deg+lce+Temp .
36 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 120 deg+.6 Ice+Temp
37 Dead+Wind 150 deg+Ice+Temp

38 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 150 deg+.6 Ice+Temp
39 Dead+Wind 180 deg+lce+Temp

40 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 180 deg+.6 Ice+Temp
41 Dead+Wind 210 deg+Ice+Temp

42 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 210 deg+.6 Ice+Temp
43 Dead+Wind 240 deg+Ice+Temp

44 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 240 deg+.6 Ice+Temp
45 Dead+Wind 270 deg+Ice+Temp

46 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 270 deg+.6 Ice+Temp
47 Dead+Wind 300 deg+Ice+Temp

48 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 300 deg+.6 Ice+Temp
49 Dead+Wind 330 deg+Ice+Temp

50 IBC .6 Dead+Wind 330 deg+.6 Ice+Temp
51 Dead+Wind 0 deg - Service

52 Dead+Wind 30 deg - Service

53 Dead+Wind 60 deg - Service

54 Dead+Wind 90 deg - Service

55 Dead+Wind 120 deg - Service

56 Dead+Wind 150 deg - Service

57 Dead+Wind 180 deg - Service

58 Dead+Wind 210 deg - Service

59 Dead+Wind 240 deg - Service

60 Dead+Wind 270 deg - Service

61 Dead+Wind 300 deg - Service

62 Dead+Wind 330 deg - Service

Maximum Member Forces
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Section Elevation Component Condition Gov. Force Major Axis ~ Minor Axis
No. St Type Load Moment Moment
Comb. b 1b-ft 1b-ft
L1 110-96.5 Pole Max Tension 51 0.01 -0.24 -0.00
Max. Compression 26 -5037.67 72.92 -46.77
Max. Mx 20 -3045.68 28074.54 -49.68
Max. My 14 -3045.58 26.21 -28062.54
Max. Vy 20 -5225.76 28074.54 -49.68
Max. Vx 14 5199.64 26.21 -28062.54
Max. Torque 25 309.59
L2 96.5-96 Pole Max Tension 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
Max. Compression 26 -5088.62 7292 -48.40
Max. Mx 20 -3087.30 30697.72 -62.45
Max. My 14 -3087.18 40.12 -30672.79
Max. Vy 20 -5263.83 30697.72 -62.45
Max. Vx 14 5237.73 40.12 -30672.79
Max. Torque 25 310.13
L3 96 - 46 Pole Max Tension 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
Max. Compression 26 -16364.33 172.96 -10.96
Max. Mx 20 -11248.48 573650.38 -1291.57
Max. My 14 -11237.18 1408.49 -577395.91
Max. Vy 20 -15303.83 573650.38 -1291.57
Max. Vx 14 15412.66 1408.49 -577395.91
Max. Torque 9 1062.35
L4 46 - 20 Pole Max Tension 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
Max. Compression 26 -21591.94 290.98 -250.93
Max. Mx 20 -16242.71 1067927.98 -2183.76
Max. My 14 -16238.41 2321.93 -1074912.2
0
Max. Vy 20 -17612.62 1067927.98 -2183.76
Max. Vx 14 17719.61 2321.93 -1074912.2
0
Max. Torque 19 -955.11
L5 20-0 Pole Max Tension 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
Max. Compression 26 -25509.35 348.07 -364.39
Max. Mx 20 -19992.13 1432890.40 -2745.40
Max. My 14 -19992.03 2883.55 -1441992.5
2
Max. Vy 20 -18905.29 1432890.40 -2745.40
Max. Vx 14 19010.30 2883.55 -1441992.5
2
Max. Torque 19 -886.31
Maximum Reactions
Location Condition Gov. Vertical Horizontal, X Horizontal, Z
Load b b 1b
Comb.
Pole Max. Vert 39 25509.35 18.23 -17098.10
Max. Hy 20 20000.94 18895.96 -24.20
Max. H, 3 12000.56 -24.20 19000.92
Max. My 2 144145742 -24.20 19000.92
Max. M, 8 1432057.02 -18895.96 24.20
Max. Torsion 7 851.33 -16376.49 9521.42
Min. Vert 19 12000.56 16376.49 -9521.42
Min. Hy 8 20000.94 -18895.96 24.20
Min. H, 15 12000.56 24.20 -19000.92
Min. M 14 -1441992.52 24.20 -19000.92
Min. M, 20 -1432890.40 18895.96 -24.20
Min. Torsion 19 -852.97 16376.49 -9521.42
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Location Condition Gov. Vertical Horizontal, X Horizontal, Z
Load b Ib b
Comb.
Tower Mast Reaction Summary
Load Vertical Shear, Shear Overturning Overturning Torque
Combination Moment, M, Moment, M,
b b b 1b-ft 1b-fi 1b-ft

Dead Only 20000.94 0.00 0.00 261.47 402.18 0.00
Dead+Wind 0 deg - No Ice 20000.94 24.20 -19000.92 -1441457.42 -2053.79 -407.22
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 0 deg - No 12000.56 24.20 -19000.92 -1420342.48 -2182.06 -407.37
Ice
Dead+Wind 30 deg - No Ice 20000.94 9468.94 -16467.38 -1249533.68 -717948.35 -725.19
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 30 deg - No 12000.56 9468.94 -16467.38 -1231242.91 -707538.42 -726.20
Ice
Dead+Wind 60 deg - No Ice 20000.94 16376.49 -9521.42 -722732.39 -1241367.44 -849.76
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 60 deg - No 12000.56 16376.49 -9521.42 -712196.03 -1223254.78 -851.33
Ice
Dead+Wind 90 deg - No Ice 20000.94 18895.96 . 2420 -2191.92 -1432057.02 -747.27
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 90 deg - No 12000.56 18895.96 -24.20 -2262.76 -1411141.27 -748.96
Ice '
Dead+Wind 120 deg - No Ice 20000.94 16352.28 9479.50 719013.64 -1238904.78 -444.26
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 120 deg - 12000.56 16352.28 9479.50 708325.79 -1220836.24 -445.63
No Ice
Dead+Wind 150 deg - No Ice 20000.94 9427.02 16443.18 1247618.93 -713672.58 -21.37
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 150 deg - 12000.56 9427.02 16443.18 1229149.63 -703337.74 -22.08
No Ice
Dead+Wind 180 deg - No Ice 20000.94 -24.20 19000.92 1441992.52 2883.50 407.79
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 180 deg - 12000.56 -24.20 19000.92 1420660.36 2671.81 407.93
No Ice .
Dead+Wind 210 deg - No Ice 20000.94 -9468.94 16467.38 1250074.99 718770.90 727.45
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 210 deg - 12000.56 -9468.94 16467.38 1231564.36 708024.07 728.40
No Ice
Dead+Wind 240 deg - No Ice 20000.94 -16376.49 9521.42 72328293 1242191.83 851.43
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 240 deg - 12000.56 -16376.49 9521.42 712522.78 1223741.51 852.97
No Ice
Dead+Wind 270 deg - No Ice 20000.94 -18895.96 24.20 2745.50 1432890.40 746.69
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 270 deg - 12000.56 -18895.96 24.20 2591.23 1411633.17 74841
No Ice
Dead+Wind 300 deg - No Ice 20000.94 -16352.28 -9479.50 -718466.26 1239745.31 442.00
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 300 deg - 12000.56 -16352.28 -9479.50 -708000.90 1221332.22 443.45
No Ice
Dead+Wind 330 deg - No Ice 20000.94 -9427.02 -16443.18 -1247080.80 714511.27 19.68
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 330 deg - 12000.56 -9427.02 -16443.18 -1228830.04 703832.64 20.43
No Ice
Dead+Ice+Temp 25509.35 0.00 0.00 364.39 348.07 0.00
Dead+Wind 0 deg+Ice+Temp 25509.35 18.23 -17098.10 -1310097.62 -1524.47 -402.28
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 0 deg+.6 15305.61 18.23 -17098.07 -1283597.31 -1631.95 -403.33
Ice+Temp
Dead+Wind 30 deg+Ice+Temp 25509.35 8518.62 -14816.48 -1135471.08 -652345.61 -568.14
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 30 deg+.6 15305.61 8518.62 -14816.48 -1112519.76 -639218.18 -570.50
Ice+Temp
Dead+Wind 60 deg+Ice+Temp 25509.35 14736.45 -8564.82 -656498.63 -1128279.60 -582.45
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 60 deg+.6 15305.61 14736.45 -8564.82 -643287.78 -1105475.96 -585.45
Ice+Temp
Dead+Wind 90 deg+Ice+Temp 25509.35 17005.69 -18.23 -1509.40 -1301795.69 -441.17
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 90 deg+.6 15305.61 17005.66 -18.23 -1619.79 -1275468.24 -443.99
Ice+Temp
Dead+Wind 120 deg+Ice+Temp 25509.35 14718.22 8533.25 653987.59 -1126391.25 -181.48
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Load Vertical Shear, Shear. Overturning Overturning Torque
Combination Moment, M, Moment, M,
b b 1b 1b-f 1b-ft 1b-ft
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 120 deg+.6 15305.61 14718.22 8533.25 640545.30 -1103634.11 -183.39
Ice+Temp
Dead+Wind 150 deg+Ice+Temp 25509.35 8487.04 14798.25 1134339.59 -649069.64 127.45
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 150 deg+.6 15305.61 8487.04 14798.25 1111127.53 -636021.54 126.96
Ice+Temp
Dead+Wind 180 deg+Ice+Temp 25509.35 -18.23 17098.10 1310843.20 2256.11 402.67
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 180 deg+.6 15305.61 -18.23 17098.07 1284040.54 2060.00 403.70
IcetTemp
Dead+Wind 210 deg+Ice+Temp 25509.35 -8518.62 14816.48 1136223.03 653071.45 569.84
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 210 deg+.6 15305.61 -8518.62 14816.48 1112966.62 639642.97 572.14
Ice+Temp
Dead+Wind 240 deg+Ice+Temp 25509.35 -14736.45 8564.82 657258.73 1129008.10 583.74
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 240 deg+.6 15305.61 -14736.45 8564.82 643739.24 1105902.29 586.71
Ice+Temp
Dead+Wind 270 deg+Ice+Temp 25509.35 -17005.69 18.23 2271.27 1302532.65 440.77
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 270 deg+.6 15305.61 -17005.66 18.23 2072.23 1275899.37 443.62
Ice+Temp
Dead+Wind 300 deg+Ice+Temp 25509.35 -14718.22 -8533.25 -653232.07 1127134.00 179.79
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 300 deg+.6 15305.61 -14718.22 -8533.25 -640096.48 1104068.49 181.75
Ice+Temp
Dead+Wind 330 deg+Ice+Temp 25509.35 -8487.04 -14798.25 -1133592.23 649809.73 -128.76
IBC .6 Dead+Wind 330 deg+.6 15305.61 -8487.04 -14798.25 -1110683.33 636454.38 -128.22
Ice+Temp
Dead+Wind 0 deg - Service 20000.94 12.06 -9467.59 -718973.48 -813.93 -204.66
Dead+Wind 30 deg - Service 20000.94 4718.09 -8205.20 -623230.96 -357956.83 -365.28
Dead+Wind 60 deg - Service 20000.94 8159.91 -4744 24 -360420.05 -619074.19 -428.24
Dead+Wind 90 deg - Service 20000.94 9415.29 -12.06 -961.73 -714199.42 -376.60
Dead+Wind 120 deg - Service 20000.94 8147.85 4723.35 358826.55 -617842.00 -224.00
Dead+Wind 150 deg - Service 20000.94 4697.20 8193.14 622537.73 -355822.06 -11.18
Dead+Wind 180 deg - Service 20000.94 -12.06 9467.59 719509.24 1649.90 204.78
Dead+Wind 210 deg - Service 20000.94 -4718.09 8205.20 623768.28 358790.99 365.83
Dead+Wind 240 deg - Service 20000.94 -8159.91 474424 360959.68 619908.82 428.65
Dead+Wind 270 deg - Service 20000.94 -9415.29 12.06 1502.13 715036.30 376.47
Dead+Wind 300 deg - Service 20000.94 -8147.85 -4723.35 -358287.71 618680.67 223.46
Dead+Wind 330 deg - Service 20000.94 -4697.20 -8193.14 -622001.21 356660.28 10.76
Solution Summary
Sum of Applied Forces Sum of Reactions
Load PX PY PZ PX PY PZ % Error
Comb. b b 1b b b b
1 0.00 -20000.94 0.00 0.00 20000.94 0.00 0.000%
2 24.20 -20000.94 -19000.92 -24.20 20000.94 19000.92 0.000%
3 24.20 -12000.56 -19000.92 -24.20 12000.56 19000.92 0.000%
4 9468.94 -20000.94 -16467.38 -9468.94 20000.94 16467.38 0.000%
5 9468.94 -12000.56 -16467.38 -9468.94 12000.56 16467.38 0.000%
6 16376.49 -20000.94 -9521.42 -16376.49 20000.94 9521.42 0.000%
7 16376.49 -12000.56 -9521.42 -16376.49 12000.56 9521.42 0.000%
8 18895.96 -20000.94 -24.20 -18895.96 20000.94 24.20 0.000%
9 18895.96 -12000.56 -24.20 -18895.96 12000.56 24.20 0.000%
10 16352.28 -20000.94 9479.50 -16352.28 20000.94 -9479.50 0.000%
11 16352.28 -12000.56 9479.50 -16352.28 12000.56 -9479.50 0.000%
12 9427.02 -20000.94 16443.18 -9427.02 20000.94 -16443.18 0.000%
13 9427.02 -12000.56 16443.18 -9427.02 12000.56 -16443.18 0.000%
14 -24.20 -20000.94 19000.92 24.20 20000.94 -19000.92 0.000%
15 -24.20 -12000.56 19000.92 24.20 12000.56 -19000.92 0.000%
16 -9468.94 -20000.94 16467.38 9468.94 20000.94 -16467.38 0.000%
17 -9468.94 -12000.56 16467.38 9468.94 12000.56 -16467.38 0.000%
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Sum of Applied Forces Sum of Reactions
Load PX PY PZ PX PY PZ % Error
Comb. b 1b b 1b b b
18 -16376.49 -20000.94 9521.42 16376.49 20000.94 -9521.42 0.000%
19 -16376.49 -12000.56 9521.42 16376.49 12000.56 -9521.42 0.000%
20 -18895.96 -20000.94 24.20 18895.96 20000.94 -24.20 0.000%
21 -18895.96 -12000.56 24.20 18895.96 12000.56 -24.20 0.000%
22 -16352.28 -20000.94 -9479.50 16352.28 20000.94 9479.50 0.000%
23 -16352.28 -12000.56 -9479.50 16352.28 12000.56 9479.50 0.000%
24 -9427.02 -20000.94 -16443.18 9427.02 20000.94 16443.18 0.000%
25 -9427.02 -12000.56 -16443.18 9427.02 12000.56 16443.18 0.000%
26 0.00 -25509.35 0.00 0.00 25509.35 0.00 0.000%
27 18.23 -25509.35 -17098.07 -18.23 25509.35 17098.10 0.000%
28 18.23 -15305.61 -17098.07 -18.23 15305.61 17098.07 0.000%
29 8518.62 -25509.35 -14816.48 -8518.62 25509.35 14816.48 0.000%
30 8518.62 -15305.61 -14816.48 -8518.62 15305.61 14816.48 0.000%
31 14736.45 -25509.35 -8564.82 -14736.45 25509.35 8564.82 0.000%
32 14736.45 -15305.61 -8564.82 -14736.45 15305.61 8564.82 0.000%
33 17005.66 -25509.35 -18.23 -17005.69 25509.35 18.23 0.000%
34 17005.66 -15305.61 -18.23 -17005.66 15305.61 18.23 0.000%
35 14718.22 -25509.35 8533.25 -14718.22 25509.35 -8533.25 0.000%
36 14718.22 -15305.61 8533.25 -14718.22 15305.61 -8533.25 0.000%
37 8487.04 -25509.35 14798.25 -8487.04 25509.35 -14798.25 0.000%
38 8487.04 -15305.61 14798.25 -8487.04 15305.61 -14798.25 0.000%
39 -18.23 -25509.35 17098.07 18.23 25509.35 -17098.10 0.000%
40 -18.23 -15305.61 17098.07 18.23 15305.61 -17098.07 0.000%
41 -8518.62 -25509.35 14816.48 8518.62 25509.35 -14816.48 0.000%
42 -8518.62 -15305.61 14816.48 8518.62 15305.61 -14816.48 0.000%
43 -14736.45 -25509.35 8564.82 14736.45 25509.35 -8564.82 0.000%
44 -14736.45 -15305.61 8564.82 14736.45 15305.61 -8564.82 0.000%
45 -17005.66 -25509.35 18.23 17005.69 25509.35 -18.23 0.000%
46 -17005.66 -15305.61 18.23 17005.66 15305.61 -18.23 0.000%
47 -14718.22 -25509.35 -8533.25 14718.22 25509.35 8533.25 0.000%
48 -14718.22 -15305.61 -8533.25 14718.22 15305.61 8533.25 0.000%
49 -8487.04 -25509.35 -14798.25 8487.04 25509.35 14798.25 0.000%
50 -8487.04 -15305.61 -14798.25 8487.04 15305.61 14798.25 0.000%
51 12.06 -20000.94 -9467.59 -12.06 20000.94 9467.59 0.000%
52 4718.09 -20000.94 -8205.20 -4718.09 20000.94 8205.20 0.000%
53 8159.91 -20000.94 -4744.24 -8159.91 20000.94 474424 0.000%
54 9415.29 -20000.94 -12.06 -9415.29 20000.94 12.06 0.000%
55 8147.85 -20000.94 4723.35 -8147.85 20000.94 -4723.35 0.000%
56 4697.20 -20000.94 8193.14 -4697.20 20000.94 -8193.14 0.000%
57 -12.06 -20000.94 9467.59 12.06 20000.94 -9467.59 0.000%
58 -4718.09 -20000.94 8205.20 4718.09 20000.94 -8205.20 0.000%
59 -8159.91 -20000.94 474424 8159.91 20000.94 -4744.24 0.000%
60 -9415.29 -20000.94 12.06 9415.29 20000.94 -12.06 0.000%
61 -8147.85 -20000.94 -4723.35 8147.85 20000.94 4723.35 0.000%
62 -4697.20 -20000.94 -8193.14 4697.20 20000.94 8193.14 0.000%
Non-Linear Convergence Results
Load Converged? Number Displacement Force
Combination of Cycles Tolerance Tolerance
1 Yes 4 0.00000001 0.00000001
2 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00005270
3 Yes 4 0.00000001 0.00046572
4 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00008494
5 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00037518
6 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00009267
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7 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00041659
8 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00014974
9 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00003330
10 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00008527
11 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00037825
12 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00008819
13 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00039366
14 ~ Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00007406
15 Yes 4 0.00000001 0.00064613
16 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00009196
17 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00041214
18 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00008440
19 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00037214
20 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00012844
21 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00002876
22 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00009037
23 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00040536
24 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00008728
25 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00038854
26 Yes 4 0.00000001 0.00000001
27 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00053448
28 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00013925
29 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00027329
30 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00003576
31 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00028919
32 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00003839
33 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00057576
34 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00015060
35 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00027388
36 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00003604
37 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00027853
38 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00003676
39 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00054258
40 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00014121
41 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00028847
42 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00003818
43 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00027262
44 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00003566
45 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00056275
46 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00014735
47 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00028313
48 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00003752
49 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00027840
50 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00003669
51 Yes 4 0.00000001 0.00048989
52 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00041900
53 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00047410
54 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00005643
55 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00041937
56 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00044018
S Yes 4 0.00000001 0.00056917
58 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00047019
59 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00041585
60 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00005237
61 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00045614
62 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00043450

Maximum Tower Deflections - Service Wind
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Project Date
CHA Inc.
b 22702-1013-28000-R2 14:16:27 06/01/12
Albany, NY 12205 Client Desig ned by
Phone: (518) 453-4500 SAl 1948
FAX:
Section Elevation Hor=. Gov. Tilt Twist
No. Deflection Load
S in Comb. 2 2
L1 110-96.5 38.944 58 2.9288 0.0082
L2 96.5-96 30.696 58 2.8949 0.0082
L3 96 - 46 30.393 58 2.8921 0.0082
L4 50-20 7.782 58 1.5308 0.0020
L5 20-0 1.130 58 0.5412 0.0005

Critical Deflections and Radius of Curvature - Service Wind

Elevation. Appurtenance Gov. Deflection Tilt Thwist Radius of
Load Curvature
S Comb. in ° 2 i
108.00 800 10504 58 37.717 2.9266 0.0083 29326
98.00 (2) 7770.00 ) 58 31.606 2.9023 0.0083 8327
88.00 P65-16-XL-2 58 25.668 2.7933 0.0079 2900
78.00 (4) 4' x 6" Panel w/ Mounting Pipe 58 20.143 2.5509 0.0066 2309

Maximum Tower Deflections - Design Wind

Section Elevation Horz. Gow. Tilt Twist

No. Deflection Load
1t in Comb. ° 2

L1 110-96.5 77.896 14 5.8621 0.0163
L2 96.5-96 61.412 14 5.7944 0.0164
L3 96 - 46 60.807 14 5.7888 0.0164
L4 50-20 15.585 14 3.0658 0.0039
L5 20-0 2.264 14 1.0843 0.0010

Critical Deflections and Radius of Curvature - Design Wind

Elevation Appurtenance Gov. Deflection Tilt Thist Radius of
’ Load Curvature
St Comib. in 2 2 St
108.00 800 10504 14 75.444 5.8578 0.0166 14910
98.00 (2) 7770.00 14 63.231 5.8093 0.0166 4235
88.00 P65-16-XL-2 14 51.363 5.5913 0.0158 1472
78.00 (4) 4' x 6" Panel w/ Mounting Pipe 14 40.315 5.1066 0.0132 1168

Compression Checks

Pole Design Data
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Project Date
CHA Inc. .
11 Winners Circle 22702-1013-28000-R2 14:16:27 06/01/12
Albany, NY 12205 Client Designed by
Phone: (518) 453-4500 SAIl
FAX: 1948
Section Elevation Size L Li Ky e A Actual Allow. Ratio
No. P P, P
St St S ksi in’ b b —p,
L1 110-96.5 (1) TP16x16x0.375 13.50 110.00 238.6 2.622 18.4078  -4623.50  48267.10 0.096
L2 96.5 - 96 (2) TP17.49x16x0.375 0.50 110.00 238.6 2.622 18.4078  -4624.23  48267.10 0.096
L3 96 - 46 (3) TP27.98x17.49x0.25 50.00 110.00 138.3 7.810 21.3379 -11237.40 166655.00  0.067
L4 46 -20 (4) TP33.392x26.6408x0.3125 30.00 110.00 112.4 11.819 32.8107 -16238.50 387787.00  0.042
L5 20-0(5) TP37x33.392x0.389 20.00 110.00 101.6 14.477 452031 -19992.00 654412.00  0.031

Pole Bending Design Data

-Section Elevation Size Actual Actual Allow. Ratio  Actual Actual Allow. Ratio
No. M, ﬁ.\' F ﬁ?.v A/lv ./;1\' F by ﬁty
St 1b-fi ksi ksi Fhe Ib-ft . ksi ksi Fyy
L1 110-96.5(1) TP16x16x0.375 254689  -4.349 23.760  0.183 0.00 0.000 23.760  0.000
2
L2 96.5 - 96 (2) TP17.49x16x0.375 25468.0  -4.349 23760  0.183 0.00 0.000 23.760  0.000
8
L3 96 - 46 (3) TP27.98x17.49x0.25 577566. -49.020  39.000 1.257 0.00 0.000 39.000  0.000
67
L4 46 -20 (4) TP33.392x26.6408x0.3125 1074983 -48.241  39.000 1.237 0.00 0.000 39.000 0.000
33
L5 20-0(5) TP37x33.392x0.389 1441991 -42490 39.000 1.089 0.00 0.000 39.000  0.000
.67

Pole Interaction Design Data

Section Elevation Size Ratio Ratio Ratio Comb. Allow. Criteria
No. P Sox Joy Stress Stress
st P, Fix Fiy Ratio Ratio

L1 110-96.5(1) TP16x16x0.375 0.096 0.183 0.000 Of/?9 1.333 Hi-3 '/

L2 96.5 - 96 (2) TP17.49x16x0.375 0.096 0.183 0.000 0.279 1.333 H1-3 /

L3 96 - 46 (3) TP27.98x17.49x0.25 0.067 1.257 0.000 1.‘3,2'4 1.333 H1-3 ‘/

L4 46 -20(4) TP33.392x26.6408x0.3125 0.042 1.237 0.000 1.279 1.333 HI-3 ‘/

L5 20-0(5) TP37x33.392x0.389 0.031 1.089 0.000 150 1.333 H1-3 /

Section Capacity Table

Section Elevation Component Size Critical P SE*P gjtow % Pass
No. N Type Element b b Capacity Fail
L1 110-96.5 Pole TP16x16x0.375 1 -4623.50  64340.04 209 Pass
L2 96.5 - 96 Pole TP17.49x16x0.375 2 -4624.23  64340.04 20.9 Pass
L3 96 - 46 Pole TP27.98x17.49x0.25 3 -11237.40  222151.11 99.4 Pass
L4 46-20 Pole TP33.392x26.6408x0.3125 4 -16238.50 516920.05  95.9 Pass
L5 20-0 Pole TP37x33.392x0.389 5 -19992.00 872331.16  84.0 Pass
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Designed by

Phone: (518) 453-4500
g SAl 1948
Section Elevation Component Size Critical P SF*P jtow % Pass
No. St Element b b Capacity Fail
Summary
Pole (L3)  99.4 Pass
RATING= 994 Pass
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EM-CING-034-120608

Qe New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
WM at&t 500 Enterprise Drive
S your world., Delivere Rocky Hill, Connecticut 06067-3900

Phone: (860) 513-7636
Fax: (860) 513-7190

Steven L. Levine
Real Estate Consultant

HAND DELIVERED

June 7,2012

Ms. Linda Roberts

Executive Director

Connecticut Siting Council

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, Connecticut 06051

Re: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC notice of intent to modify an existing tele-
communications facility located at 48 Newtown Road, Danbury (owner, Wireless Capital
Partners / Bert Bertram)

Dear Ms. Roberts:

On September 16, 2011, the Council approved EM-CING-034-110830, which concerned a
proposal by New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC to install LTE equipment on the tower. Council
approval was conditioned upon implementing the structural engineers’ recommendation to
relocate existing exterior lines of coaxial cable to the inside of the tower.

When work crews arrived on-site to move the coax and install the LTE equipment, they found
insufficient space remaining inside the tower to relocate the coaxial cables as required.
Accordingly, AT&T requested the structural engineers to re-evaluate the structure with coaxial
cables remaining on the exterior. They were to design structural modifications as needed.

The structural engineers, however, noted that the earlier structural analysis had used
conservative generic wind area values to evaluate the effects of the existing coax mounted on
the exterior of the tower. Their new analysis dated 6/1/12 has instead incorporated more
realistic wind area values based on actual placement and configuration of the existing exterior
coax. (See CHA cover letter and structural analysis attached hereto.) The new analysis allows
the coax to remain on the monopole’s exterior without structural modifications to the tower.

Accordingly, AT&T is submitting this exempt modification with revised plans. The coaxial
cables presently on the outside of the monopole will remain where they are, rather than being
relocated to the interior of the tower.



Page 2

Attached is a summary of the planned equipment modifications, including power density
calculations reflecting the change in AT&T’s operations at the site. Also included is
documentation of the structural sufficiency of the tower to accommodate the revised antenna
and coaxial cable configuration.

The changes to the facility do not constitute modifications as defined in Connecticut General
Statutes (“C.G.S.”) Section 16-50i(d) because the general physical characteristics of the facility
will not be significantly changed or altered. Rather, the planned changes to the facility fall
squarely within those activities explicitly provided for in R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-72(b)(2).

1. The height of the overall structure will be unaffected.

2 The proposed changes will not extend the site boundaries. There will be no effect on
the site compound other than some enlarged equipment pads as may be noted in the
attachments.

3. The proposed changes will not increase the noise level at the existing facility by six
decibels or more.

4. Radio frequency power density may increase due to use of one or more GSM channel
for UMTS transmissions. Moreover, LTE will utilize additional radio frequencies newly-
licensed by the FCC for cellular mobile communications. However, the changes will not
increase the calculated “worst case” power density for the combined operations at the site to a
level at or above the applicable standard for uncontrolled environments as calculated for a
mixed frequency site.

For the foregoing reasons, AT&T respectfully submits that the proposed changes at the
referenced site constitute exempt modifications under R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-72(b)(2).

Please feel free to call me at (860) 513-7636 with questions concerning this matter. Thank you
for your consideration.

Sincerely,

AZE

Steven L. Levine
Real Estate Consultant

Attachments



NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC

Equipment Modification

48 Newtown Road, Danbury, CT
Site Number CT2157
Prior CSC Decisions 12/99, 7/01, 8/02, 9/02, 3/03, 7/07, 9/11

Tower Owner/Manager:  Wireless Capital Partners / Bert Bertram

Equipment configuration:

Current and/or approved:

Planned Modifications:

Power Density:

Monopole

Six Powerwave 7770 antennas at 100 ft c.1.

Six Powerwave LGP21401 TMA’s @ 100 ft

Six diplexers @ 100 ft

Twelve runs 1 5/8 inch coax on exterior of monopole
Equipment room in existing building

Remove existing diplexers

Install two KMW AM-X-CD-14-65-00T- RET antennas (or
equivalent) at 100 ft c.1.

Install one KMW AM-X-CD-16-65-00T- RET antenna (or
equivalent) at 100 ft

Install three Powerwave TT19-08BP111-001 TMA’s (or
equivalent) @ 100 ft

Install six Ericsson RRUS-11 remote radio heads @ 100 ft

Install one Raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F surge arrestor @ 100 ft

Install one fiber and two DC power cables to 100 ft

Worst-case calculations for existing wireless operations at the site indicate a radio frequency
electromagnetic radiation power density, measured at ground level beside the tower, of
approximately 75.4 % of the standard adopted by the FCC. As depicted in the second table below,
the total radio frequency electromagnetic radiation power density following proposed modifications
would be approximately 79.1 % of the standard.

Existing
Power Per ) Standard
Company Centerline Ht | Froquency | Numberof | Channel |Power Density|  pini Percent of

(feet) (MHz) Channels (Watts) | (mW/ cm’) (mWient) Limit

Other Users * 59.95
AT&T UMTS 100 880 -8%4 1 500 0.0180 0.5867 3.06
AT&T GSM 100 880 -8%4 6 296 0.0639 0.5867 10.88
AT&T GSM 100 1900 Band 1 427 0.0154 1.0000 1.54
Total 75.4%

* Per CSC Records



Proposed

Power Per Standard
Company Centerline Ht | Frequency | Numberof | Channel | Power Densityl ;.4 Percent of
(feet) (Vi) Chamels | (Watty) | @Wem) | qowvend) Limit
Other Users * 59.95
AT&T GSM 100 880 - 894 6 2% 0.0639 0.5867 10.88
AT&T GSM 100 1900 Band 1 427 0.0154 1.0000 1.54
AT&T UMTS 100 880 - 894 1 500 0.0180 0.5867 3.06
AT&TLTE 100 740 - 746 1 500 0.0180 0.4933 364
Total 79.1%
* Per CSC Records

Structural information:

The attached structural analysis (CHA, 6/1/12) indicates that the existing monopole is
structurally adequate to support the proposed equipment modifications.'

' This analysis permits existing coax to remain on the exterior of the monopole. The structural analysis submitted with
EM-CING-034-110830 (CHA 8/1/11) required relocation of the existing exterior coax lines to the inside of the tower.
There is, however, no space remaining inside the monopole to implement this requirement. The earlier analysis used
conservative generic wind area values to evaluate the effects of the existing coax mounted on the exterior of the tower.
The 6/1/12 analysis used more realistic wind area values based on actual placement and configuration of the existing
exterior coax, and its results allow the coax to remain on the monopole’s exterior.
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New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
at&t 500 Enterprise Drive
" Your world, Delivered, Rocky Hill, Connecticut 06067-3900
Phone: (860) 513-7636
Fax: (860) 513-7190

Steven L. Levine
Real Estate Consultant

June 7, 2012

Honorable Mark D. Boughton
Mayor, City of Danbury

City Hall 155 Deer Hill Avenue
Danbury, CT 06810

Re:  Telecommunications Facility — 48 Newtown Road, Danbury
Dear Mayor Boughton:

In order to accommodate technological changes, implement Uniform Mobile Telecommunications
System (“UMTS”) and Long Term Evolution (“LTE”) capabilities, and enhance system performance
in the State of Connecticut, New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (“AT&T”) will be changing its
equipment configuration at certain cell sites.

As required by Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies (“R.C.S.A.”) Section 16-50j-73, the
Connecticut Siting Council has been notified of the changes and will review AT&T’s proposal.
Please accept this letter as notification under Section 16-50j-73 of construction which constitutes an
exempt modification pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-72(b)(2).

The accompanying letter to the Siting Council fully describes AT&T’s proposal for the referenced
cell site. However, if you have any questions or require any further information on our plans or the
Siting Council’s procedures, please call me at (860) 513-7636 or Ms. Linda Roberts, Executive
Director, Connecticut Siting Council at (860) 827-2935.

Sincerely,

W s

Steven L. Levine
Real Estate Consultant

Enclosure



June 1, 2012

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
500 Enterprise Drive
Rocky Hill, CT 06067

RE:  Cover Letter for Structural Analysis of the Danbury-East Monopole
CT2157
Located in Fairfield County, CT
CHA Project No. 22702.1613.28000

To Whom It May Concern:

CHA has performed an additional structural analysis under the provisions of TIA-EIA-222-F of the referenced
monopole for the purpose of evaluating its ability to support the existing equipment loads in addition to the new
equipment proposed by New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC. The previous revision of the analysis performed by
CHA had stated to relocate the existing coaxial cables on the outside of the monopole to the inside of the
monopole. The calculations that CHA had done indicated that there would be enough space inside the pole to
run the coaxial cables on the inside, but the contractor performing the work said that the existing coaxial cables
on the inside were not installed correctly and therefore were taking up the entire space inside the pole. CHA
performed another analysis on the pole as it exists in the field with the existing and proposed coaxial cables on
the outside of the pole. During the evaluation CHA carefully examined the photographs of the existing coaxial
cable routing and adjusted the amount of wind area being added to the surface of the monopole. During this
investigation CHA discovered the original analysis used conservative wind area values on the outside of the
monopole due to lack of information and photos of the coaxial cable placement. Once more information and
photos on the existing coaxial cable information was received CHA used engineering judgment to determine the
amount of wind area being added to the pole. CHA determined that no more than two coaxial cables from each
carrier would add wind area to the pole. The results of this analysis are presented in the structural analysis
report dated June 1, 2012,

If you have any questions, or if we can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to call.

Thomas L. O’Brien, P.E,
Partner

watisfying Our Cliends wath | 2139 Silas Deane Highway, Suite 212, Rocky Hill, CT 06067-2336
Dedicated Peopla Committed 1o Total Quality” | T 860.257.4557 & £ 860.257.7514 o www.chacompanies.com




June 1, 2012

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
500 Enterprise Drive
Rocky Hill, CT 06067

RE:  Structural Analysis of the Danbury-East Monopole
- CT2157
Located in Fairfield County, CT
CHA Project No. 22702.1013.28000 R3

To Whom It May Concern:

CHA has performed a structural analysis under the provisions of TIA-EIA-222-F of the referenced monopole for the
purpose of evaluating its ability to support the existing equipment loads in addition to the new equipment proposed
by New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC. In sammary, our analysis indicates that the tower is structurally capable of
supporting the existing and proposed equipment.

Our analysis and design is based on the following information:

¢ Monopole member sizes and configuration, as well as foundation information obtained from a previous
structural analysis report by Centek Engineering, prepared for Verizon Wireless, dated October 25, 2010.

¢ Monopole retrofit information obtained from a previous structural analysis report by Structural Components,
LLC, dated March 4, 2010.

* Proposed equipment information, including antenna models and elevations, provided by New Cingular Wireless
PCS, LLC.

* A previous structural analysis report by CHA, dated June 27, 2011.

Our analysis includes data for the following proposed antennas and cables:

New Cingular Wireless:

* (2) KMW AM-X-CD-14-65-00T-RET and (1) AM-X-CD-16-65-00T-RET panel antennas
mounted on existing mount pipes, supported on the existing platform at an antenna centerline
elevation of 1007 with (2) #8 DC power cables and (1) 5/8” fiber cable within a 3” innerduct
mounted on the outside of the monopole.

“Satistying Our Clients with ] 2139 Silas Deane Highway, Suite 212, Rocky Hill, CT 06067-2336
Dedicated Peopie Committed to Total Guality” | T 860.257.4557 o F 860.257.7514 www.chacompanies.com



* (6) Remote Radio Units mounted to a proposed 3" Std. steel pipe, supported by a SitePro
LWRM universal ring mount, at an antenna centerline elevation of 100" AGL.

¢ (1) Raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F surge arrester mounted to a proposed 3" Std. steel pipe,
supported by a SitePro LWRM universal ring mount, at an antenna centerline elevation of
100” AGL.

* (3) Powerwave TT19-08BP111-001 TMA’s attached to existing GSM antenna, to replace (6)
existing Powerwave LGP21901 diplexers, at an antenna centerline elevation of 100’ AGL.

The existing and proposed antenna elevations and coaxial cable sizes have been listed in the attached Executive
Summary.

With this information, TIA/EIA-222-F, Structural Standards Jor Steel Antenna Towers and Antenna Supporting
Structures, and the Connecticut State Building Code the analysis was performed to determine the structural integrity
of the tower. Based on the data provided, section properties, member strengths, and projected areas, applicable loads
were calculated. Knowing the projected area of the tower and all of its appurtenances, 85 mph wind loads were
calculated with and without radial ice loads of 1/2”. These wind and ice loads were then reduced to member forces
in the tower components throngh RISA Tower structural analysis software. The member forces were then compared
to the maximum allowable stress for each member type.

The analysis indicates that the existing tower is capable of supporting the existing and proposed loads under
TIA/EIA-222-F, upon completion of the proposed retrofit. The retrofit consists of reconfiguring the coaxial cable as
shown within this report.

Reactions at the base of the monopole due to the existing and proposed loads are less than the original design
reactions. The foundation information is based on a foundation analysis by Structural Components, LLC dated
March 4, 2010. Based on this information, it can be concluded that the tower foundation is adequate for supporting
the existing and proposed loads provided that the foundation was built per the design documents and applicable
codes.

As requested, we have included a copy of the governing structural analysis calculations referenced above for your
review and use. If you have any questions, or if we can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to call.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Danbury-East Monopole

CT2157
June 1, 2012

Tower Information:

Tower Owner: Unknown

Tower Manufacturer: Engineering Endeavors, Inc.

Tower Height: 110 feet

Tower Type: Monopole
Proposed Antenna Data:

New Cingular Wireless:

* (2) KMW AM-X-CD-14-65-00T-RET and (1) AM-X-CD-16-85-00T-RET panel
antennas mounted on existing mount pipes, supported on the existing platform
at an antenna centerline elevation of 100’ AGL with (2) #8 DC power cables and
{1) 5/8" fiber cable inside a 3" innerduct mounted to the outside of the monopole.

¢ (6) Remote Radio Units mounted to a proposed 3" Std. steel pipe, supported by
a SitePro LWRM universal ring mount, at an antenna centerline elevation of 100’
AGL.

¢ (1) Raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F surge arrester mounted to a proposed 3" Std.
steel pipe, supported by a SitePro LWRM universal ring mount, at an antenna
centerline elevation of 100’ AGL.

¢ (3) Powerwave TT1 9-08BP111-001 TMA’s attached to existing GSM antenna, to
replace (6) existing Powerwave LGP21901 diplexers, at an antenna centerline
elevation of 100’ AGL.

Existing Antenna and Appurtenance Data:

AT&T:
* (6) Six Powerwave 7770.00A panel antennas, (6) Powerwave
LGP21401 TMA's and (6) Powerwave LGP21901 diplexers mounted on
an EEl platform at a centerline elevation of 100’ AGL, with (12) twelve
1-5/8” coaxial cables running on the outside of the monopole stacked in
a 2x6 configuration.
Note: 1. Diplexers will be removed prior to installation of proposed TMA's.
Nextel:
¢ (12) Twelve 4 ft panel antennas mounted on an EEI standard platform
at an antenna centerline elevation of 78’ AGL, with {12} twelve 1-5/8~
coaxial cables running on the outside of the monopole in a 2x6
configuration
Verizon:

¢ '(2) Two Powerwave P65-16-XL-2, (1) one Antel BXA-70063-4CF, {3)
three RYMSA MG D3-800T0, (4) four Decibel DB846H80E-SX and (2)
two Decibel DB844G65ZAXY panel antennas mounted on an existing
EEI standard platform at an antenna centerline elevation of 90" AGL with
(12) twelve 1-5/8” coaxial cables running inside the monopole.



e (B) Six RFS FDIR6004/2C-3L diplexers mounted on an existing EEI

standard platform at a centerline elevation of 90' AGL.

Future Antenna and Appurtenance Data:

Metro PCS:

e (3) Three Kathrein 800-10504 and (3) three Kathrein 742-351 panel

antennas mounted on (3) three T-Arms at an antenna centerline

elevation of 108’ AGL, with (12) twelve 1-5/8” coaxial cables running on

the outside of the monopole in a 2x6 configuration.

Code Data:
Applicable Code:

Load Cases:

(1)
)

- TIAEIA-222-F, Structural Standards for Steel Antenna
Towers and Antenna Supporting Structures
- Connecticut State Building Code

Weight of Tower, Antennas, and Appurtenances plus
Wind Load without radial ice at a wind speed of 85 mph.
Weight of Tower, Antennas, and Appurtenances plus
Wind Load on iced tower plus weight of 1/2” radial ice in
conjunction with a wind speed of 74 mph.

Monopole Shaft Members: (A572 Gr. 65 ksi steel & A36 Steel top section)

Tower Section Length Base Diameter Top Diameter Wall Thickness Splice Length
1 20 37.00” 33.39” 0.3890" o
2 30 33.39" 26.64" 0.3125" 4
3 50’ 27.98" 17.50" 0.2500" o
4 14’ 17.50" 14.50” 0.3750" o

Foundation Reactions: (Existing and Proposed Equipment)

Base Reactions

Original Design

Current Analysis

Stress Ratio

(%)

Vertical (Axial) (k) 31.5 255 81.0
Shear (k) 28.7 19.0 66.2
Overturning Moment (k-t) 22810 1442.0 63.2

Tower Superstructure:

The tower sections are siressed at the following governing capacities for the load cases 1, & 2:

Stress Ratio

(%)

Section 1 (96-110)

208

*Section 2 (46'-96")

99.4

Section 3 (20'-46")

959

Section 4 (0°-20")

84.0

“The governing tower member is stressed at 99.4%.




Section Capacity Table

Section Elevation Component Size Critical P SF*Pouon % Puss
No. fi Type Element ib b Capacity Fail
L1 {10 -96.5 Pole TP16x16x0.375 I -4623.50  64340.04 209 Pass
12 96.5 - 96 Pole TP17.49x16x0.375 2 ~4624.23 6434004 209 Pass
L3 96 - 46 Pole TP27.98x17.49x0.23 3 -1123740 22215141 994 Pass
14 46 - 20 Pole TP33.392x26.6408x0.3125 4 -16238.50 51692005  95.9 Pass
LS 20-0 Pole TP37x33.392x0.389 5 -19992.00  872331.16 840 Pass

Summary
Pele (L3) 994 Pass
RATING= 994 Pass
Conclusion:

The analysis indicates that the existing tower js structurally capable of supporting the existing
and proposed loads.
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MATERIAL STRENGTH
) [ GRADE | Fy | Fu | GRADE | Fy i Fu_ ]
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TOWER DESIGN NOTES
] 1. Tower is located in Fairfield County, Connecticut.
2. Tower designed for a 85 mph basic wind in accordance with the TIAEIA-222.F
/ Standard.
" - 2508 ] 3. Tower is also designed for a 74 mph baslc wind with 0.50 in ice.
4. Deflections are hased upon a 60 mph wind.
5. Weld together tower sections have flange connections.
§ 6. Connections use galvanized A325 bolts, nuts and locking devices. Instaliation per
5 TIA/EIA-222 and AISC Specifications.
< 7. Tower members are "hot dipped” galvanized in accordance with ASTM A123 and ASTM
A153 Standards.
8 8. Welds are fabricated with ER-703-6 electrodes.
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